
 
 

 1 

 Bibliografie van werk over / Bibliography of work on  
 Edward Schillebeeckx 

 
N.B.* Reviews of books by Schillebeeckx are not listed unless 

they are studies of wider interest; lists of reviews 
can be found in such works as Iwashima (82/4) and 
Challithara (85/1). 

    * Though a considerable amount of work has gone into this 
bibliography, it certainly does not claim to be 
exhaustive. And its aim is primarily practical. 

    * A general survey of the themes covered by this 
bibliography up till 1994 can be found in Tijdschrift 
voor Theologie 94 (1994) 431-436; on the dissertations, 
more recently and elaborately, cf. R. Schreiter, De 
invloed van Edward Schillebeeckx: De dissertaties over 
zijn werk, in: Ts.v.Theologie 50 (2010) Nr. 1, 153-165. 

  d*: (doctorate) thesis;  
  s*: (licentiate) thesis/`scriptie'   
 
66/1 - Willems, B.A., Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Tendenzen der 
Theologie im 20. Jahrhundert, Stuttgart enz. 1966, 602-607; 
transl.: Ital. 
 
67/1 - Houdijk, M.J., E. Schillebeeckx, in: Modern 
Theologians, Notre Dame (Ind., USA) 1967, 84-107 
 
68/1 - Schoof, T.M., Aggiornamento, Baarn 1968, 145-155. 225-
233. 237-257; transl.: Breakthrough, Dublin/London 1970; = 
Survey of Catholic Theology 1800-1970, Paramus N.J./New York 
1970; id. in German, Italian, Spanish, Polish, Czech 
 68/2 - H. Bortnowska, Edward Schillebeeckx, teolog 
spotkania, in: Znak 20 nr. 169-170, 1968, 938-977 
 68/3 - Giuranna, L., Edward Schillebeeckx o.p. Maestro 
impegnato e coraggioso: Note bio-bibliografiche, Rome, Pont. 
Univ. Later., fac. di teol., 1967/68 
 
69/1 - Auwerda, R., Dossier Schillebeeckx: Theoloog in de kerk 
der conflicten, Bilthoven 1969 (primarily about 1st 
`investigation' by the Vatican, `68); transl.: Le dossier 
Schillebeeckx, Bruxelles 1970 
 69/2 - Hill, W.J., Schillebeeckx's New Look at Secularity: 
A Note, in: The Thomist 33 (1969) 162-170 
 69/3 - Vanneste, A., Een nieuw Godsbeeld? Kritische 
bedenkingen bij een artikel van Professor Schillebeeckx, in: 
Coll. Brug. Gand. 15 (1969) 433-444 
 
70/1 - Bourgy, P., Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Bilan de la 



 
 

 1 

théologie du XXme siècle, II, Tournai/Paris 1970, 875-890 (not 
included in German edition, Bilanz...) 
 70/2 - Schoof, Mark [=T.M.], The Later Theology of Edward 
Schillebeeckx, in: The Clergy Rev. 55 (1970) 943-960 
 70/3 - Apers, H., Godsdienstigheid, een grondthema in het 
theologisch denken van E. Schillebeeckx, Leuven 1970, 122 p. 
(lic. thesis Leuven, dir. V. Heylen)  
 
71/1 - Raitt, J., Roman Catholic New Wine in Reformed Old 
Bottles? The Conversion of the Elements in the Eucharistic 
Doctrines of Theodore Beza and Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Jn. 
Ecum. Stud. 8 (1971) 581-604; summ.: New Wine in Old 
Wineskins, in: Theol.Dig. 20 (1972) 126-132 
 71/2 - Wiseman, J.A., Schillebeeckx and the Ecclesial 
Function of Critical Negativity, in: The Thomist 35 (1971) 
207-246 
 71/3 - Guglielminetti, P.Ph.M., L'estensione e l'approfon-
dimento della nozione di sacramento in K. Rahner, E. 
Schillebeeckx, O. Semmelroth, Roma 1971 d* 
 
72/1 - Powers, J.M., Symbolic Instrumentality in the 
Sacramental Theology of E.H. Schillebeeckx O.P., Roma 1972 d* 
 
73/1 - Zonneveld, H. van, Theologie in de branding: Een schets 
van de theologie van prof.mag.dr. E. Schillebeeckx, Nijmegen 
1973 (unpubl. thesis, Theol. Fac.) s* 
 73/2 - Wentsel, B., Paradosis, apostolaat, de Heilige Geest 
en de gemeente, in: Kerk en theol. 24 (1973) 111-126 
[christological method] 
 
74/1 - De positie van de theoloog: Sonderingen voor 
Schillebeeckx, special issue of Tijdschrift voor Theologie, 14 
(1974) no. 4; contributions by G. Smit, L. Meulenberg, F. 
Franck, L. Dequeker, E. Leemans, K. Derksen, G. Swarttouw, 
H.M. Kuitert, B. de Gaay Fortman, R. Michiels, G. van Velsen, 
J.H. Walgrave, J. Vollebergh, B.A. Willems, A. Van de Walle 
(=74/2), T.M. Schoof 
 74/2 - Van de Walle, A.R., Theologie over de werkelijkheid: 
Een betekenis van het werk van Edward Schillebeeckx, in: De 
positie (74/1), 463-490 (summ. in Engl.; abbrev. version in 
German: Theologie der Gegenwart 18 [1975] 141-150) 
 74/3 - Leven uit de Geest: Theologische peilingen 
aangeboden aan Edward Schillebeeckx, Hilversum 1974; 
contributions by J. Lescrauwaet (=74/4), Y. Congar, T.J. van 
Bavel, W. Kasper, P. Schoonenberg, E.-P. Siman, H. Küng, B. 
Lonergan, M.-D. Chenu, K. Rahner, H. Berkhof, A. Vergote, L. 
Gilkey, J.-P. Jossua; editions in Spanish, Italian & French 



 
 

 1 

(L'expérience de l'Esprit [Le point théol., 18], Paris 1974) 
 74/4 - J. Lescrauwaet, Theoloog van een geloofsgemeenschap, 
ib. 10-16. 
 74/5 - Bakarich, Peter J., Orthopraxis in the Thought of 
Edward Schillebeeckx, Tübingen 1974 (Unpublished thesis by 
`Diplom-Theolog') s* 
 74/6 - Bordignon, L., Principi metodologici della teologia 
di Edward Schillebeeckx: Dalla teologia classica alla teologia 
critica, Milano 1974, LV+575 p. (diss. Fac. Teol. interreg.; 
avail. Univ. Bibl. Nijm.) d* 
 74/7 - Vandermarck, W., Bijbelonderzoek, analogie en 
theologie, in: Bijdragen 35 (1974) 372-392 
 74/8 - Cambón, E., L'ortoprassi nel pensiero di E. Schille-
beeckx: Excerpta ex diss. ad lauream, Roma 1974, 63 p. (diss. 
Univ. Later.; avail. at libr. Theol. Inst. Nijmegen) d* 
 74/9 - Sunjata, J., Kultuurtheologie bij E. Schillebeeckx 
O.P., Leuven 1974 (unpubl. lic. thesis) s* 
 74/10 - D'Hert, I., De Jezus van Schillebeeckx [review of 
`Jezus, het verhaal'], in: Ts. v. Geest. Leven 30 (1974) 697-
713. 
 74/11 – `De toekomst van het christendom: Gesprek van G. 
Puchinger met Prof. Dr. Edward Schillebeeckx, in RO. Maandblad 
reünisten Org. SSC, mei 1974, 3-41 
 
75/1 - Schoonenberg, P., Schillebeeckx en de exegese: Enige 
gedachten bij `Jezus, het verhaal van een levende', in: Ts. v. 
Theol. 15 (1975) 255-268 
 75/2 - Vergauwen, G., Erzählung über Jesus oder 
Christologie? Zu einem neuen Buch von Edward Schillebeeckx, 
in: Freib. Zts. f. Phil. u. Theol. 22 (1975) 384-409 
 75/3 - Preti, G./G. Visconti, La nuova cristologia del 
prof. E. Schillebeeckx, in: Div. Thom. 78 (1975) 233-253 
 75/4 - Zimmermann, M., L'eucharistie: quelques aspects de 
la pensée de Schillebeeckx, in: Rev. Sc. Relig. 49 (1975) 234-
249 
 75/5 - Greven, J., Jezus, amen op de schepping? [rev. 
`Jezus'], in: Geref. Theol. Ts. 75 (1995) 1-16. 
 75/6 - Descamps, A.L., [review of `Jezus'], in: Rev. Théol. 
Louv. 6 (1975) 212-223. 
 75/7 - Berkhof, H., Over Schillebeeckx' Jezus-boek 
[review], in: Ned. Theol. Ts. 29 (1975) 322-331. 
 75/8 - Van Bostraeten, M., Twee boeken over Jezus: E. 
Schillebeeckx en W. Kasper, in: Collationes 1975, 402-418. 
  75/9 - Camisasca, M., Il matrimonio nella riflessione 
teologica di E. Schillebeeckx, in: Stadia Patavina 22 (1975) 
542-652. 

 



 
 

 1 

76/1 - Taylor, R.J., Theologian at Work: Edward Schillebeeckx, 
in: The Clergy Review 61 (1976) 182-186 
 76/2 - Neufeld, K.H., Spuren von Jezus? E. Schillebeeckx' 
`Geschichte von einem Lebenden', in: St. d. Zeit 194 (1976) 
689-702. 
 76/3 - Gonzalez, F.J.I., [rev. of `Jezus'], in: Actualidad 
bibliografica 26 (1976) 259-291 
 76/4 - Löser, W., [rev. of `Jezus'], in: Theol. u. Phil. 51 
(1976) 257-266. 
 76/5 - Standaert, B., [rev. of `Jezus'], in: Rev. Bibl. 83 
(1976) 282-292.  
 
77/1 - Sorrentino, S., Il Gesù di Schillebeeckx e la coscienza 
del nostro tempo: Contributo per una comprensione filosofico-
religiosa, in: Sapienza 20 (1977) 328-345 
 77/2 - Courth, F., Wie wird Geschichte zur Heilsgeschichte? 
Zum Gespräch met E. Schillebeeckx, in: Theol. u. Glaube 67 
(1977) 381-392 
 77/3 - Steltenpool, Th., De Jezus van Prof. Schillebeeckx: 
Kritische bijdrage tot binnenkerkelijk geloofsgesprek, 
Roermond 1977.  
 77/4 - Amato, A., Cristologia metaecclesiale? 
Considerazioni sulla cristologia `metadogmatica' di E. 
Schillebeeckx, in: In Ecclesia, Roma, LAS, 1977, 253-280 
 77/5 - Breuning, W., [review of `Jezus'], in: Theol. Rev. 
73 (1977) 89-95. 
 77/6 - Lauret, B., [rev. of `Jezus'], in: Rev. Sc. Phil. 
Théol. 61 (1977) 596-604 
 
78/1 - Delgado, M., Der theologische Ansatz von E. 
Schillebeeckx im Kontext der Theologiegeschichte des 20. 
Jahrhunderts, Innsbruck 1978 (thesis, prof. Darlap; not 
mentioned in Theol. Rev. or Zts. f. kath. Theol.) s* 
 78/2 - Courth, Fr., Die Geschichte Jesu für uns: Zum Neuen 
Jesusbuch von E. Schillebeeckx, in: Trier. Theol. Zts. 87 
(1978) 116-135 
 78/3 - Sanchez Chamoso, R., La teoría hermenéutica de E. 
Schillebeeckx: La reinterpretación de la fe. Contexto, 
presupuestos, principios y criterios, Salamanca 1978, 81 p. 
(diss. Univ.Pont.; summ.; avail. at Libr. Theol. Inst. 
Nijmegen); cf. 82/2 d* 
 78/4 - Iammarrone, L., La teoria della identificazione 
ipostatica come `reinterpretazione' della definizione 
dogmatica del Concilio di Calcedonia nel pensiero di E. 
Schillebeeckx, in: Misc. Franc. 78 (1978) 435-494 
 
79/1 - Couto, F.J., Gottes Gnade in Jezus Christus durch neue 



 
 

 1 

Erfahrungen: Zum Schillebeeckx-Buch `Christus und die Christen 
II', in: Theol. u. Glaube 69 (1979) 446-460 
 79/2 - Landucci, C.P., Teologia y Cristologia de Edward 
Schillebeeckx, in: Scripta Theol. 11 (1979) 231-248 
 79/3 - Prezwozny, B., Church as the Sacrament of the Unity 
of All Mankind in Lumen Gentium and Gaudium et Spes and in 
Semmelroth, Schillebeeckx and Rahner, Roma 1979 (Pont. Univ. 
Gregoriana) d* 
 79/4 - Iammarrone, L., La divinità di Cristo nell'opera 
`Gesù: Storia di un vivente' di E. Schillebeeckx, in: Doct. 
Comm. 22 (1979) 189-220. 
 79/5 - Küng, H., Auf dem Weg zu einem neuen Grundkonsens in 
der katholischen Theologie? Zum `Zwischenbericht' von Edward 
Schillebeeckx, in: Theol. Quartalschr. 159 (1979) 272=285; tr: 
(a) Vers{?} un nouveau consensus fondamental en théologie 
catholique: A propos de la `mise au point' D'Edward 
Schillebeeckx, in: Lum. et vie No. 145 (1979) 71-93; (b) 
Toward a New Consensus in Catholic (and Ecumenical) Theology, 
in: Jn. Ecum. St. 17 (1980) 1-18. 
 79/6 - Sesboüé, B., La christologie de Edward Schillebeeckx 
[rev. of `Jezus' I-II], in: Rech. Sc. Relig. 67 (1979) 583-
597.  
 
80/1 - Hebblethwaite, P., The New Inquisition? The Case of 
Edward Schillebeeckx & Hans Küng, London/San Francisco etc. 
1980; Dutch transl.: Rome, Schillebeeckx en Küng, Bloemendaal 
1980  
 80/2 - De zaak Schillebeeckx: officiële stukken, red. en 
inl. T.M. Schoof, Bloemendaal 1980: transl.: The Schillebeeckx 
Case: Official Exchange of Letters and Documents, Ed. T.M. 
Schoof, New York/Ramsey 1984  
 80/3 - `De zaak Schillebeeckx: reflecties en reacties', 
spec. issue of Ts. v. Theol., 20 (1980) no. 4 (articles by T. 
J. van Bavel (=80/4), B. Willems, P. Vandermeersch and T. 
Schoof (= 80/5), epilogue by Schillebeeckx) 
 80/4 - Bavel, T.J. van, Hermeneutische knelpunten in een 
theologisch dispuut, ib. 340-360 (summ. in French) 
 80/5 - Schoof, T.M., Getuigen in de zaak Schillebeeckx: 
Theologische lijnen in de publieke en persoonlijke reacties, 
ib. 402-422 (summ. in English) 
 80/6 - Skubisz, E., Kritiek als theologisch begrip: Over de 
kritische theologie van A.Th. van Leeuwen en E. Schillebeeckx, 
Nijmegen 1980 (unpublished doct. thesis Theol. Fac.) s* 
 80/7 - Kesteman, M., La notion d'expérience dans la 
théologie récente du père Edward Schillebeeckx, Louvain-la-
Neuve 1980, 168 p. (unpubl. Lic. thesis, dir. prof. A. Gesché) 
s* 



 
 

 1 

 80/8 - Ambaum, J., Glaubenszeichen: Schillebeeckx' 
Auffassung von den Sakramenten, Regensburg 1980, 349 p. (doct. 
thesis Bonn Univ.) d* 
 80/9 - Dijk, M.P. van, Edward Schillebeeckx, hoofdlijnen in 
de christologie van zijn Jezus-boeken, Kampen 1980, 52 p. 
 80/10 - Nijenhuis, J., Christology Without Jesus of 
Nazareth is Ideology: A Monumental Work by Schillebeeckx on 
Jesus, in: Jn. Ecum. St. 17 (1980) 125-140 
 80/11 - Asen, B., Küng, Schillebeeckx and the Magisterium: 
An Annotated Bibliography, in: Theol. Dig. 28 (1980) 332-348 
 80/12 - Daniëls, F.P., Participerende hermeneutiek als 
missiologische methodologie van de volksreligieusiteit: 
Autobiografische geloofsverantwoording van een 
ontwikkelingswerker als uitwerking van het `sensitising 
concept' van Harvey Cox, getoetst aan de hermeneutische 
methode van Schillebeeckx' Jezus-boeken, 2 dln. (unpubl. doct. 
thesis Theol. Fac. Nijmegen), 1980 s* 
 80/13 - Harvey, A.E., [rev. Jezus], in: Jn. Theol. St. 31 
(1980) 598-606  
    
81/1 - Owen, J., Today's Word for Today, VII: Edward 
Schillebeeckx, in: Expos. Times 93 (1981/2) 4-6 
 81/2 - Bilsen, Th.J.C. van, Kerkelijk ambt in discussie: 
kritische kanttekeningen bij prof. E. Schillebeeckx' boek 
`Kerkelijk ambt', Hilversum 1981, 79 p.; id. in: Communio 
(Dutch ed.) 6 (1981) 424-440. 
 81/3 - Duchemin, A., L'affaire des trois théologiens: Le 
Christ est Dieu, l'Eglise et son oeuvre, Paris 1981  
 81/4 - Carlson, D.L., A Comparative Christology: Cobb and 
Schillebeeckx, in: Church Divinity, Ed. J. Morgan, 1981, 1-11 
 81/5 - Daly, G., Edward Schillebeeckx and the Renewal of 
Catholic Theology, in: Doctr. and Life 31 (1981) 90-101 
 81/6 - Galvin, P.J., The Uniqueness of Jesus and His `Abba 
Experience' in the Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx, in: 
Proceedings of the XXXV Annual Convention, Cath. Theol. Soc. 
Amer., 1981, 309-314 
 81/7 - Houthuys, J., Onderzoek van de kritische 
besprekingen van `Jezus, het verhaal van een levende' van E. 
Schillebeeckx, Leuven 1981, XVI+175 pp. (Lic.thesis applied 
theol. Leuven, dir. T.J. van Bavel) s* 
 81/8 - Van de Walle, A.R., Ambtsdrager en theoloog: Van en 
over E. Schillebeeckx, in: Ts. v. Geest. Leven 37 (1981) 309-
320  
 81/9 - Häring, H., `"Sohn Gottes", er ist es, was aber 
heißt das? Zum inhaltlichen Ergebnis im römischen Prozess von 
Edward Schillebeeckx', in: Orientierung 45 (1981), 83-86 
(vgl.: id., `Die Antworten stehen fest', in: Deutsches 



 
 

 1 

Allgemeines Sonntagsblatt of June 21 1981); 
 
 
82/1 - Rikhof, H., Of Shadows and Substance: Analysis and 
Evaluation of the Documents in the Schillebeeckx Case, in: Jn. 
Ecum. Stud. 19 (1982) 244-267; orig.: De zaak Schillebeeckx: 
Eindfase. Inhoudelijke balans van de stukken, in: Ts. v. 
Theol. 22 (1982) 376-409. 
 82/2 - Sanchez Chamoso, R., La teoria hermeneutica de E. 
Schillebeeckx: Principios y criterios para la actualización de 
la tradición cristiana (Ser. Biblioth. Salmant., Est., 52), 
Salamanca l982, 387 p. (doct. thesis 1977 Univ. Pont. de 
Salamanca); cf. 78/33 d* 
 82/3 - Kesteman, M., La dynamique du salut à la lumière de 
la théologie du Second Schillebeeckx, Louvain-la-Neuve 1982, 
I/II, 560 p. (doct. thesis, dir. prof. A. Gesché) d* 
 82/4 - Iwashima, T., Menschheitsgeschichte und 
Heilserfahrung: Die Theologie von Edward Schillebeeckx als 
methodisch reflektierte Soteriologie, Düsseldorf 1982, 416 p. 
(diss. Münster, dir. prof. Hünermann) d* 
 82/5 - Malan, D.J., Rome en `Die geval Schillebeeckx': `n 
Konfrontasie rondom die leer aangaande Christus, Stellenbosch 
(Z.A.) 1982, 188 p. (unpubl. thesis master in theol., dir. 
prof. W.D. Jonker) s* 
 82/6 - Guido, J., Schillebeeckx's Jesus and Christ: Toward 
a Critical Theology, Washington D.C. 1982 (unpubl. lic. thesis 
Dominican House of Studies) s* 
 82/7 - Dupré, L., Experience and Interpretation: A Philoso-
phical Reflection on Schillebeeckx' Jesus and Christ, in: 
Theol. Stud. 43 (1982) 30-51; Dutch Transl.: Ervaring en 
interpretatie, in: Ts. v. Theol. 22 (1982) 361-375 
 82/8 - Espeja, J., Cristologia narrativa de E. 
Schillebeeckx, in: Ciencia Tom. 109 (1982) 139-173 
 82/9 - Paredes Munoz, J.A., Vivir en Jesucristo: 
Aproximación a la antropologia teológica de E. Schillebeeckx, 
400 p. (diss. Gregoriana, Roma, 1981, dir. Z. Alszeghy), in: 
Communio (Espana) 15 (1982) 393-536; ib. 16 (1983) 87-106 d* 
 82/10 - Kuitert, H.M., Een woord van eer over Edward 
Schillebeeckx als collega, vriend, mens, in: Ts. v. Theol. 22 
(1982) 351-354 
 82/11 - Küng, H., Een theologie met een jong gezicht, ib. 
354-359; reissue: cf. 91/5, 17-23 
 82/12 - De Clerck, P., Restaurer ou innover? A propos du 
livre d'E. Schillebeeckx sur le ministère, in: La Foi et le 
Temps 12 (1982) 349-372 
 82/13 - Michiels, R., Die Auffassung vom kirchlichen Amt 
bei Schillebeeckx, in: Theol. d. Gegenw. 25 (1982) 278-283 



 
 

 1 

 82/14 - Logister, W., De prediking als oorsprong van 
christelijk ervaren: Jüngel's verkondigingstheologie bezien 
vanuit Schillebeeckx' ervaringstheologie, in: Ts. v. Theol. 22 
(1982) 3-23 
 82/15 - Ross, S.A., Art and Revelation: An Exploration in 
the Philosophy of Gadamer and the Theologies of Schillebeeckx 
and von Balthasar, Chicago 1982 (diss. Divinity School) d* 
 82/16 - Meershoek, F.Q.A., Theologie op bestelling: 
Weerlegging van Schillebeeckx' Kerkelijk ambt, Amsterdam 1982 
 82/17 - Peperzak, A., Kerk en kernwapens: Een reactie op 
het betoog van Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Ts. v. Theol. 22 
(1982) 165-172 
 82/18 - Authority in the Church and the Schillebeeckx Case, 
Ed. L. Swidler/P. Fransen, New York 1982  
 82/19 - Smets, K., De verhouding mensengeschiedenis - 
heilsgeschiedenis bij E. Schillebeeckx, Leuven 1982, II+104 
pp. (Lic. thesis relig. stud., dir. T.J. van Bavel) s* 
 82/20 - Oosterhuis, H./P. Hoogeveen, God is ieder ogenblik 
nieuw: Gesprekken met Edward Schillebeeckx (Ann. v.h. 
Thijmgenootschap 70, 2), Baarn, Ambo, 1982; tr.: God is New 
Each Moment, Edinburgh 1983. 
 82/21 - Viviano, B.T., Schillebeeckx's Jesus and Christ: 
Contributions to Christian Life, in: Spirituality Today 34 
(1982) 129-143. 
 
83/1 - Meedenken met Edward Schillebeeckx: Bij zijn afscheid 
als hoogleraar te Nijmegen, red. H. Häring/T. Schoof/B. 
Willems, Bloemendaal 1983; bijdragen van T. Schoof (= 83/2), 
H.M. Kuitert, B. van Iersel(= 83/3), F. de Grijs, P. Ricoeur, 
J.A. van der Ven, K. Derksen, H. Berkhof (=83/4), P. 
Schoonenberg (=83/5), R. Schreiter, H. Häring (=83/6), T. van 
Bavel, E. Cornélis, G. Gutiérrez, F. Haarsma, A. Houtepen, M. 
Van Tente, H. Manders 
 83/2 - Schoof, T., `...een bijna koortsachtige 
aandrang...': Schillebeeckx 25 jaar theoloog in Nijmegen, in: 
Meedenken (83/1), 11-39; transl.: E. Schillebeeckx: 25 years 
in Nijmegen, in: Theology Digest 37 (1990) 313-331; 38 (1991) 
31-44.  
 83/3 - Iersel, B. van, Van bijbelse theologie naar bijbelse 
theologen: Is het einde van een klein schisma in zicht?, ib. 
54-68 
 83/4 - Berkhof, H., Jezus zelf en de christelijke gemeente 
als criteria: Nieuw licht in de oude controverse ovcer schrift 
en traditie, ib. 133-145 
 83/5 - Schoonenberg, P., Toekomst voor een Geest-
christologie?, ib. 146-157 
 83/6 - Häring, H., Verlossing - ondanks Jezus' lijden en 



 
 

 1 

dood?, ib. 171-187 
 83/7 - Bowden, J., Edward Schillebeeckx: Portrait of a 
Theologian, London 1983; Dutch transl.: Edward Schillebeeckx: 
Portret van een theoloog, Baarn 1984 
 83/8 - Vandervelde, G., Creation and Cross in the 
Christology of Edward Schillebeeckx: A Protestant Appraisal, 
in: Jn. Ecum. Stud. 20 (1983) 257-271. 
 83/9 - Lefébure, M., Schillebeeckx's Anatomy of Experience, 
in: New Blackfriars 64 (1983) 270-286. 
 83/10 - Portier, W., Schillebeeckx's Dialogue with Critical 
Theory, in: The Ecumenist 21 (1983) 20-27 
 83/11 - Sawicki, M., Symbolic Efficacy and Sacraments: 
Insights from Heidegger (confrontation with Rahner and 
Schillebeeckx), Washington D.C. 1983, 325 p. (unpubl. doct. 
thesis Cath. Univ. of America) d* 
 83/12 - Bavaud, G., Un dialogue critique avec Schillebeeckx 
sur le ministère, in: Nova et vetera 58 (1983) 268-273 
 83/13 - Grelot, P., Eglise et ministères: Pour un dialogue 
critique avec Edward Schillebeeckx (Theologies), Paris 1983, 
382 p. 
 83/14 - Kasper, W., Das kirchliche Amt in der Diskussion: 
Zur Auseinandersetzung mit E. Schillebeeckx `Das kirchliche 
Amt', in: Theol. Quartalschr. 163 (1983) 46-53 
 83/15 - Vanhoye, A., The Ministry in the Church: 
Reflections on a Recent Publication, in: Vidyajyoti 47 (1983) 
262-278 
 83/16 - id./P. Grelot, The Ministry in the Church: 
Reflections on a Recent Publication, in: The Clergy Rev. 68 
(1983) 155-168; 173-174 
 83/17 - Mertens, H.E., Schillebeeckx's christelijk 
humanisme, in: Ons erfdeel 27 (1983) 213-219 
 83/18 - Galvin, J.P., The Death of Jesus in the Theology of 
Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Ir. Theol. Quart. 50 (1983/4) 168-
180 
 83/19 - Molinari, G., Ansatz und Methoden der Theologie von 
Edward Schillebeeckx (thesis Univ. Innsbruck), 1983 s* 
 83/20 - Kerr, F., Edward Schillebeeckx, in: The Fontana 
Dictionary of Modern Thinkers, ed. A. Bullock/R.B. Woodings, 
Londen 1983, 680-681 
 83/21 - Williamson, P.A., Contemporary Approaches to the 
Ordained Priestly Ministry in Theology and the Magisterium: A 
Study of the Selected Writings of Edward J. Kilmartin, S.J., 
Hervé-Marie Le Grand, O.P., and Edward H. Schillebeeckx, O.P. 
in Light of the Second Vatican Council and Subsequent 
Magisterium, Roma 1983 (diss. Pont. Univ. Gregoriana) 
 
84/1 - Schreiter, R.J., Edward Schillebeeckx: An Orientation 



 
 

 1 

to His Thought, in: The Schillebeeckx Reader, Ed. R.J. 
Schreiter, New York 1984, 1-12; Dutch transl. in: Edward 
Schillebeeckx, tekst en toelichting, red. R.J. Schreiter, 
Baarn 1984, 15-33; German transl. in: Erfahrung als Glauben: 
Edward Schillebeeckx-Lesebuch, Freiburg/Basel/ Wien 1984 
 84/2 - Fackre, G., Bones strong and Weak in the Skeletal 
Structure of Schillebeeckx's Christology, in: Jn. Ecum. Stud. 
21 (1984) 248-277. 
 84/3 - Portier, W., Edward Schillebeeckx as Critical 
Theorist: The Impact of Neo-Marxist Social Thought on his 
Recent Theology, in: The Thomist 48 (1984) 341-367 
 84/4 - Fatula, M.A., Dogmatic Pluralism and the Noetic 
Dimension of Unity of Faith, ib. 409-432. 
 84/5 - Fuller, R.A., The Historical Jesus: Some Outstanding 
Issues, ib. 368-382 
 84/6 - Scheffczyk, L., Christology in the Context of Exper-
ience: On the Interpretation of Christ by E. Schillebeeckx, 
ib. 383-408 
 84/7 - Hilkert, M.C., Towards a Theology of Proclamation: 
Edward Schillebeeckx's Hermeneutics of Tradition as a 
Foundation for a Theology of Proclamation, Washington D.C. 
1984, 353 p. (Ph.D. Cath. Univ., dir. W. Hill; avail.: Univ. 
Microf. Internat., Ann Arbor, Michigan/US & London/UK) d* 
 84/8 - Sawicki, M., Aesthetic Catechetics: An Approach via 
the Effective Signal as Described by Schillebeeckx, Rahner and 
Heidegger, Washington D.C. 1984, 308 p. (diss. Cath. Univ., 
Diss. Abstr. 45 [1984/5] no. 1, 212/3) d* 
 84/9 - Blazquez, R., La teología de una praxis ministerial 
alternativa. Nota bibliografica sobre `El Ministerio Eclesial' 
de E. Schillebeeckx, in: Salmant. 31 (1984) 113-135 
 84/10 - Chantraine, G., L'Apostolicité selon E. 
Schillebeeckx: Sa notion et sa portée, in: Nouv. Rev. Théol. 
106 (1984) 702-730 
 84/11 - De Tavernier, J., Christelijke identiteit en 
menselijke integriteit: De sociaal-ethische ervaring in het 
theologisch denken van E. Schillebeeckx, Leuven 1984 (unpubl. 
Lic. thesis) s* 
 84/12 - Ramish, J., The Debate Concerning the `Historical 
Jesus' in the Christology of Schillebeeckx, in: Semeia No. 30 
(1984) 29-48 
 84/13 - Johnson, E.A., Mary and Contemporary Christology: 
Rahner and Schillebeeckx, in: Eglise et Théol. 15 (1984) 155-
182 
 84/14 - Kroon, Th.J., Prof. mag. dr. Edward Schillebeeckx: 
theoloog en schrijver, Lelystad 1984, 20 p. 
 84/15 - Zwart, I. de, De visie van Schillebeeckx op de 
positie en rol van het ambt ten opzichte van de gemeente: Een 



 
 

 1 

bespreking van het boek `Kerkelijk ambt, voorgangers in de 
gemeente van Jezus Christus' (unpubl. doct. thesis V.U. 
Amsterdam), 1984 s* 
 
85/1 - Challithara, G., Prolegomena to Christology, 
Theological Hermeneutics in Praxis: A Genetic and Critical 
Study of Hermeneutical Principles and Basic Presuppositions of 
Edward Schillebeeckx's Jezusboeken, Leuven 1985, I/II, 
LXXXVIII+537 p. (Kath. Univ., doct. thesis theol., dir. G. De 
Schrijver; exp. publ. extr.: Eph. Theol. Lov.) d* 
 85/2 - Iammarrone, L., La cristologia di Schillebeeckx 
(Univ. degli Studi di Milano), Genua, Ed. Quadrivium, 1985; 
368 p. d* 
 85/3 - Fitzgerald, G., The Meaning of Death in the Later 
Christology of Edward Schillebeeckx, Ottawa, Dominican Coll. 
of Philos. and Theology, 1985 (diss.) d* 
 85/4 - Van Tieghem, P., Een studie van de evolutie in de 
relatie tussen geloof en politiek bij prof. dr. Edward 
Schillebeeckx, Leuven, Kath. Univ., 1985, XV+144 p. (lic. 
thesis relig. stud., dir. J. Van Gerwen; KUL - GBIB 
143.6/11,546 --- LBS 0001613179) s* 
 85/5 - Kennedy, Ph., The Theological Method of Edward 
Schillebeeckx, Melbourne College of Divinity 1985 (thesis 
master of theol.) s* 
 85/6 - Id., Edward Schillebeeckx's Treatment and Use of 
Johannine Christology (id.), ib. 1985 s* 
 85/7 - Id., Schillebeeckx and Aquinas on the Resurrection 
Appearances: Two Models of Interpretation, ib. 1985 s* 
 85/8 - Schreiter, R.J., Edward Schillebeeckx, in: A 
Handbook of Christian Theologians, ed. D.G. Peerman/M.E. 
Marty, Nashville 1985, 625-638 
 85/9 - Carroll, M.P., Framework for a Theology of Christian 
Conversion in the Jesus-Project of Edward Schillebeeckx, 
Washington D.C. 1985, 538 p. (diss. Cath. Univ., dir. W.J. 
Hill; cf. Diss. Abstr. 46 [1985/6] No 4, 1007) d* 
 85/10 - George, W.P., The Praxis of the Kingdom of God: 
Ethics in Schillebeeckx's Jesus and Christ, in: Horizons 12 
(1985) 44-69 
 85/11 - Brambilla, F.G., Ermeneutica teologica della 
singolarità de Jesù nell'opera di Edward Schillebeeckx, Rome 
1985, 789 p. (diss. Gregoriana, dir. J. Alfaro; cf. no. 87/2) 
d* 
 85/12 - Delgado Casado, M., Eschatologische 
Glaubenshermeneutik: Die Theologie von W. Pannenberg, J. 
Moltmann, E. Schillebeeckx und J.-B. Metz als Antwort auf die 
Identitäts- und Relevanzkrise des Christlichen in der Moderne, 
Innsbruck 1985, 482 p. (diss., dir. A. Darlap) d* 



 
 

 1 

 
86/1 - Borgman, E., Theologie tussen universiteit en 
emancipatie: De weg van Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Ts. v. 
Theol. 26 (1986) 240-258 
 86/2 - Ruysschaert, P., Het kerkelijk ambt bij Edward 
Schillebeeckx: Een kritische lezing, Leuven 1986, 132 p. (lic. 
thesis Theol. Fac., dir. J. Kerkhofs; addr. author: 
Statendries 25, 9572 Lierde/B.) s* 
 86/3 - Sambeek, R. van, Hedendaagse doodsbeleving: 
Mogelijkheid of belemmering voor het christelijk 
verrijzenisgeloof. Een kritische reflectie op de doods- en 
verrijzenistheologie van Karl Rahner en Edward Schillebeeckx, 
Tilburg 1986, XII+181 p. (unpubl. doct. thesis) s* 
 86/4 - Willems, A., Die endlose Geschichte des Edward 
Schillebeeckx, in: Katholische Kirche, Wohin?, Hg. N. 
Greinacher/H. Küng, München/Zürich 1986, 411-423; id., The 
Endless Case of Edward Schillebeeckx, in: The Church in 
Anguish, Ed. H. Küng/L. Swidler, San Francisco 1987, 212-222 
 86/5 - Ramish, J.G., The `Historical Jesus' and Method in 
Theology: An Examination of Three Recent Roman Catholic 
Theologians [E. Schillebeeckx, H. Küng, W. Kasper], Washington 
D.C. 1986, 413 p. (diss. Cath. Univ.: Diss. Abstr. 47 [1986/7] 
N0 4, 1372/3) d* 
 86/6 - Bergin, H.F., The Death of Jesus and its Impact on 
God: Jürgen Moltmann and Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Ir. Theol. 
Quart. 52 (1986) 193-211 
 86/7 - Beer, P., G.B. Sala and E. Schillebeeckx on the 
Eucharistic Presence: A Critique, in: Science et Esprit 
(Montréal) 38 (1986) 31-48. 
 86/8 - Krasevac, E.L., Revelation and Experience: An 
Analysis of the Theology of George Tyrrell, Karl Rahner, 
Edward Schillebeeckx, and Thomas Aquinas (Berkeley, diss. 
Grad. Theol. Union, 1986), 237 p. ═ Diss. Abstr. 47 [1986/7] 
No. 8, 3083)  d* 
 86/9 - Ramish, J.G., The `Historical Jesus' and Method in 
Theology: An Examination of Three Recent Roman Catholic 
Theologians [E. Schillebeeckx, H. Küng, W. Kasper] (Washington 
DC, Cath. Univ., 1986) 
 
87/1 - Linssen, J., De drie krenkingen van de theologie, 
toegespitst op de derde krenking, Michel Foucault versus 
Edward Schillebeeckx, Nijmegen 1987, 134 p. (unpubl. doct. 
thesis, theol. fac. Nijmegen) s* 
 87/2 - Brambilla, F.G., L'epistemologia teologica di Edward 
Schillebeeckx: Dal `prospettivismo gnoseologico' a una 
ermeneutica storico-pratica della rivelazione, in: Teologia 12 
(1987) 13-45. 101-160; cf. 85/11 



 
 

 1 

 87/3 - Reckinger, F., Christliche Identität - wirklich 
gewährt? Zu E. Schillebeeckx, Christliche Identität und 
Kirchliches Amt..., in: Forum Kath. Theol. 3 (1987) 140-158 
 87/4 - Hilkert, M.C., Hermeneutics of History in the 
Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx, in: The Thomist 51 (1987) 
97-145 
 87/5 - Berten, I., Schillebeeckx' ambtstheologie en 
vaticaanse verwikkelingen, in: Ts. v. Theol. 27 (1987) 102-104 
 87/6 - Jacko, D., Salvation in the Context of Contemporary 
Historical Consciousness: The Later Theology of Edward 
Schillebeeckx, Toronto 1987 (Doct. Diss. Regis College) d* 
 
88/1 - Oorschot, L. van, `...enkel de dood...': De dood in de 
liederen van Huub Oosterhuis en het spreken over de dood door 
Edward Schillebeeckx, Tilburg 1988 (unpubl. doct. thesis) s* 
 88/2 - Beijk, J.B., Tot uw dienst: Een onderzoek naar de 
ontwikkeling van het presentatiebegrip in de theologie over 
het kerkelijk ambt van Prof. Dr. Edward Schillebeeckx OP, 
Amsterdam 1988, 60 p. (unpubl. doct. thesis Kath. Theol. Univ. 
Amsterdam) s* 
 88/3 - Sintobin, P.-J., De verhouding tussen mystiek en 
ethiek: de visie van Edward Schillebeeckx, Leuven 1988, 
XVIII+92 p. (lic. thesis relig. stud.)  s* 
 88/4 - Shanley, B.J., From actus significandi to Mystical 
Thematization: Mystery and the Inadequacy of Concepts in the 
Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx (lic. thesis Cath. Univ. 
Washington D.C., 1988) s* 
 88/5 - Van Wouwe, W., Ervaring, bemiddeling en openbaring: 
een studie van enkele grondbegrippen in het denken van E. 
Schillebeeckx, Leuven 1988, XXVI+122 p. (lic. thesis, dir. 
prof. G. De Schrijver)  s* 
 88/6 - Callewaert, J.M., The Role of Creation Theology in 
the Contemporary Soteriology of Edward Schillebeeckx, 
Washington DC, Cath. Univ., 1988 (Ph.D.; cf. Rev. Théol. Louv. 
20 [1989] no. 4, p. 567, 460) d* 
 88/7 - Fourez, G., Penser les Eglises chrétiennes 
aujourd'hui? [C. Duquoc, E. Schillebeeckx], in: La foi et le 
temps 18 (1988) 294-306 
 88/8 - Cavalcoli, G., La cristologia di E. Schillebeeckx 
[review of L. Iammarone's book, 85/2], in: Div. Thomas 89/90 
(1986/7) 401-409 
 88/9 - Mateo García, J.A., Persona Christi: Reflexión 
teológica en torno a la interpretación de E. Schillebeeckx, 
in: Burgense 29 (1988) 51-91 
 88/10 - Schreiter, R., Taking Christian Experience 
seriously: A Profile of Edward Schillebeeckx, in: The Critic 
42 (Summer 1988) 9-23 



 
 

 1 

 88/11 - Padmos, I.A., Schillebeeckx' visie op de 
verrijzenis in `Jezus, het verhaal van een levende' (unpubl. 
doct. thesis V.U. Amsterdam, 70 p.) s* 
 88/12 - Müller, F., Edward Schillebeeckx: Gottes Sorge um 
den Menschen, in: Dominikanerinnen und Dominikaner: 
Lebensbilder aus dem Predigerorden, Hg. F. Müller, Fribourg 
(Schw.) 1988, 127-137  
 
89/1 - The Praxis of Christian Experience: An Introduction to 
the Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx, ed. R.J. Schreiter/M.C. 
Hilkert, San Francisco etc., Harper & Row, 1989; 164 pp., 
index. Contributions: 
- W.J. Hill, Human Happiness as God's Honor: Background to a 

Theology in Transition, 1-17 
- W.L. Portier, Interpretation and Method, 18-34 
- M.C. Hilkert, Discovery of the Living God: Revelation and 

Experience, 35-51 
- J.P. Galvin, Retelling the Story of Jesus: Christology, 52-

67 
- J.M. Callewaert, Salvation from God in Jesus Christ: 

Soteriology, 68-85 
- D.J. Goergen, Presence to God, Presence to the World: Spiri-

tuality, 86-100 
- S.M. Ross, Salvation in and for the World: Church and Sacra-

ments, 101-115 
- M.E. Hines, The Praxis of the Kingdom of God: Ministry, 116-

120 
- B.E. Hinze, A Prophetic Vision: Eschatology and Ethics, 131-

146 
- R.J. Schreiter, Edward Schillebeeckx: His Continuing 

Significance, 147-155. 
 89/2 - Kennedy, Ph., Continuity underlying Discontinuity: 
Schillebeeckx's Philosophical Background, in: New Blackfriars 
70 (1989) 264-277.  
 89/3 - Schreiter, R.J., Edward Schillebeeckx, in: The 
Modern Theologians, I, ed. D.F. Ford, Oxford/New York 1989, 
152-163; transl.: Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Theologen der 
Gegenwart, Paderborn etc. 1993, 143-153 [-->[?] Darmstadt, 
Wiss. Buchgesellschaft, 2006) 
 89/4 - Nobs, Chr., Gottesglaube und gesellschaftliche Ver-
antwortung: Eine Untersuchung am Werk von Edward 
Schillebeeckx, 215 p. (Thesis Theol. Fac. Univ. Freiburg, 
pract. theol., 1989; Ref. K. Hilpert) d* 
 89/5 - Brambilla, F.G., La cristologia di Schillebeeckx: La 
singolarità di Gesù come problema di ermeneutica teologica 
(Ricerche di Scienze Teol., 30), Brescia, Morcelliana, 1989; 
624 p. (cf. Rech. Sc. Relig. 77 [1989] 4, 545/7: Sesboüé)  



 
 

 1 

 89/6 - Mensen maken de kerk: Verslag van het symposion rond 
de 75ste verjaardag van Edward Schillebeeckx, red. H. ter 
Haar, Baarn/Nijmegen 1989, 77 p.; bijdragen van: P. Beugels, 
J.B. Metz, H. Haring (cf. 89/7), J. Vollebergh, W. Stael-
Merkx, M. De Caluwe, B. van Iersel, E. Schillebeeckx. 
 89/7 - Häring, H., Met mensen op weg, voor mensen op weg: 
Over het theologisch denken van Edward Schillebeeckx, ib. 27-
46.  
 89/8 - Dhoore, K., Twee modellen van priesterambt: G. 
Greshake en E. Schillebeeckx, Leuven 1989, XII+99 pp. (Lic. 
thesis relig. stud., dir. R. Michiels) s* 
 89/9 - Van Wyngaerden, J., Voorstudie tot het denken van E. 
Schillebeeckx: D.M. De Petter o.p. (1905-1971). Een inleiding 
tot zijn leven en denken, Leuven 1989, LXII+186 pp. (Lic. 
thesis relig. stud., dir. G. De Schrijver) s* 
 89/10 - Mudry, Y., Edward Schillebeeckx: L'église face au 
monde, in: Choisir (Apr. 1989) 12-15 
 
90/1 - Kennedy, Ph., Human Beings as the Story of God: 
Schillebeeckx's Third Christology, in: New Blackfriars 71 
(1990) 120-131 
 90/2 - Brok, J., Mensen op zoek naar God, in: Kerugma 34 
(1990/1) no. 1, 4-16 
 90/3 - Vande Veire, D., Christenen en het lijden: van 
wereldgeschiedenis tot lijdensgeschiedenis, ib. no. 2, 2-10.  
 90/4 - E. Castillo Solano, El misterio de salvaciòn en las 
obras de E. Schillebeeckx y L. Boff (Roma, diss. Gregoriana, 
1990; excerpta dl. III+IV: comparison and evaluation, complete 
index) - avail.: E. Schillebeeckx d* 
 90/5 - De Caluwe, M., Hollande: Hommage au P. E. 
Schillebeeckx, in: Informations Dominicaines Internationales 
1990, 23-24 
 90/6 - D'hert, I., Kerk: Terug naar af: Schillebeeckx' 
voltooide trilogie, in: Ts. v. Geest. Leven 46 (1990) 404-410 
═ 97/3 
 90/7 - Van Den Bossche, M., Lijden en overwinning van 
lijden in de theologie van E. Schillebeeckx: Een onderzoek 
naar een evolutie in zijn denken (lic. these GDW, XXIII+76 p. 
dir. G. De Schrijver) s* 
 90/8 - Hoeffner, K., Jesus as Eschatological Prophet: 
Biblical, Historical, and Theological Perspectives with 
Special Reference to Edward Schillebeeckx, Fort Worth 1990 
(diss. Southwestern Baptist Theol. Seminary)  
 90/9 - Hackmann, G.L., Servir a Cristo na comunidade: O 
ministério presbiteral em Edward Schillebeeckx, Roma 1990 
(diss. Pont. Univ. Gregoriana) 
 



 
 

 1 

91/1 - Valkenberg, P., Leeswijzer bij `Mensen als verhaal van 
God' van Edward Schillebeeckx, Baarn/Nijmegen 1991  
 91/2 - Willems, A., Een uniek maar niet exclusief verhaal, 
in: Kerugma 34 (1990/1) no. 3, 2-11 
 91/3 - Baest, M. van, Gesluierde Godstaal, ib. no. 4, 2-10. 
    
 91/4 - Malan, D.F., Die funksie van die metodiek in die 
Christologie: `n Ondersoek aan die hand van E. Schillebeeckx 
se Jesus-boeke, Stellenbosch Z.A. 1991 (univ. thesis, dir. 
W.D. Jonker/B.C. Lategan) d* 
 91/5 - Volgens Edward Schillebeeckx (Rondom filosofen, 3), 
red. E.L.G.E. Kuypers, Leuven/Apeldoorn, Garant, 1991; 
contributions of E. Kuypers (cf. 91/6 and 91/7), H. Küng (cf. 
82/11), G. De Schrijver (cf. 91/8) and L. Apostel (cf. 91/9) 
 91/6 - Kuypers, E., Rondom Schillebeeckx (Ten geleide), in: 
Volgens Edward Schillebeeckx, l.c. (91/5), 7-14 
 91/7 - Kuypers, E., Een filosofische bezinning op Edward 
Schillebeeckx, ib. 25-52 
 91/8 - De Schrijver, G., Hertaling van het 
Christusgebeuren: een onmogelijke opgave? ib. 53-90 
 91/9 - L. Apostel, Religieuze ervaring bij Edward Schille-
beeckx, ib. 91-131  
 91/10 - Conway, P., The Human Story of God: The 
Spirituality of Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Doctrine and Life 41 
(1991) 523-530    
 91/11 - Everts, L., De Israeltheologie van Edward 
Schillebeeckx (scripsie Tilburg 1991, sys. theol., dir. W. 
Logister) s* 
 91/12 – Hilkert, M.C., `Grace-Optimism': The Spirituality 
at the Heart of Schillebeeckx's Theology, in: Spirituality To-
day 43 (1991) Nr. 3, 220-239 
 
92/1 - Borgman, E., Gods Geest over de wateren: Sporen van God 
temidden van de bedreigende moderniteit, in: Ts. v. Theol. 32 
(1992) 143-164 (summ. in Engl.) 
 92/2 - Dunn, John L., Jesus Christ as Universal Savior in 
the Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx, Washington DC, Cath. 
Univ., 1992 (dir. J. Galvin) Microfilm: Ann Arbor, 495 p. 
(Rev. Theol. Louv. 24 [1993] 573, No. 465; printed '93, copy: 
E. Schillebeeckx) d* 
 92/3 - Brambilla, F.G., Uomini come storia di Dio: una 
`summa' del'itinerario teologico di Schillebeeckx?, in: 
Teologia 17 (1992) 33-72  
 92/4 - Zahrnt, E., Gottes Heil oder Gottes Rache? [E. 
Schillebeeckx / G. Kepel], in: Theol. Literaturzeitung 112 
(1992) 403-408 
 92/5 - De Pauw, J., De gekruisigde is ook de verrezene: Het 



 
 

 1 

thema lijden bij Edward Schillebeeckx (lic.thesis Leuven, 
toegepaste theol., 1992; XIV+111 p.; dir. H.-E. Mertens) s* 
 92/6 - Rochford, D.H., Thomistic and Enlightenment 
Presuppositions in the Works of Edward Schillebeeckx: From 
Flemish Dominican to Dutch Theologian (lic. thesis Kath. Univ. 
Leuven, 1992; LII+158 pp., dir. R. Michiels) s* 
 92/7 - Lee, R.R., The Use of Experience in the Theology of 
Edward Schillebeeckx from the Perspective of a Lutheran 
Understanding of Justification, Chicago 1992 (diss. Lutheran 
School of Theology) 
 
93/1 - Borgman, E., Op zoek naar Maria ... en verder! Schille-
beeckx' mariologie en haar actuele betekenis, in: Ts. v. 
Theol. 33 (1993) 241-266 (summ. in Engl.)  
 93/2 - Kennedy, Ph., Schillebeeckx (Outstanding Christian 
Thinkers Series), London 1993; id. German transl.: Edward 
Schillebeeckx: Die Geschichte von der Menschlichkeit Gottes, 
Mainz, Matthias-Grunewald Vlg, 1994.  
 93/3 - Kennedy, Ph., Deus Humanissimus: The Knowability of 
God in the Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx (Thesis Univ. 
Fribourg/Sw.; Ökum. Beihefte, 22), Freiburg (Schw.) 1993 (cf. 
Rev. Theol. Louv. 24 [1993] 574, No. 481: prom. 19-12-91) d* 
 93/4 - Vergauwen, G., Edward Schillebeeckx: Lecteur de 
saint Thomas, in: Ordo sapientiae et amoris: Image et message 
de saint Thomas d'Aquin (Hommage au prof. J.-P. Torrell), éd. 
C.-J. Pinto de Oliveira, Fribourg (Zw.) 1993, 655-673; 
transl.: Edward Schillebeeckx - Leser des Thomas von Aquin, 
in: Wahrheit: Recherchen zwischen Hochscholastik und 
Postmoderne (Walberb. Stud. , 9), Hg. Th. Eggensperger/U. 
Engel, Mainz 1995, 70-91  
 93/5 - Klodzen,J., The Contrast Experience of Edward 
Schillebeeckx and Roman Catholic Social Thinking: A 
Theological Framework for Social Justice Volunteers, 
Washington (Doct. Ministry 18 V 1993, Cowdin D.M.; Microflim: 
Ann Arbor (from: Rev. théol. Louv. 94/4) d* 
 93/6 - (F. Strazzari), Sono un teologo felice: Colloqui con 
Francesco Strazzari, introd. R. Gibellini, Bologna, Ed. 
Dehoniano, 1993; tr.: (a) I am a Happy Theologian: 
Conversations with Francesco Strazzari, tr. J. Bowden, London, 
SCM, 1994; (b) Je suis un théologien heureux: Entretiens avec 
Francesco Strazzari, tr. J. Mignon, Paris, Cerf, 1995. 
 93/7 - Zeeman, H.J., Ekklesiologie in mineur: Die kerk in 
die teologie van Edward Schillebeeckx (afrikaans, 
=Ecclesiology in a Minor Key: The Church in the Theology of 
Edward Schillebeeckx), Pretoria 1993, (diss., prom. C.J. 
Wethmar, cf. Diss. Abstr. 54 ('93/4) nr. 11, 4150. d* 
    93/8 - Kuikman, J.H., Christology in the Context of 



 
 

 1 

Jewish-Christian Relations: The Contribution of Edward 
Schillebeeckx, Toronto 1993 (Diss. Univ. of St. Michael's 
College), 1993, 324 p.; cf. Diss. Abstr. 54 (1993/4) No. 12, 
4484. d* 
 93/9 - Engel, J. Zur Zukunft des Ordenslebens in Europa: 
Ein Gespräch mit Edward Schillebeeckx O.P., in: Wort und 
Antwort 34 (1993) 157-163 
 
94/1 - Snijdewind, H., Leeswijzer bij `Jezus, het verhaal van 
een Levende' van Edward Schillebeeckx, Baarn 1994 
 94/2 - Hommage à Edward Schillebeeckx, Laval théologique et 
philosophique Vol. 50 Nr. 2 (1994) 259-325; contrib. de J. 
Richard, R.-M. Roberge, C. Ménard (94/3), J. Fillion (94/4), 
J.-C. Petit (94/5), A. Fortin-Melkevik (94/6) 
 94/3 - Ménard, C., L'universalité du salut en Jésus le 
Christ d'après E. Schillebeeckx, ib. 283-296 
 94/4 - Fillion, J., Du cosmos à la tragédie: expérience et 
language dans la théologie d'E. Schillebeeckx, ib. 297-304 
 94/5 - Petit, J.-C., La portée théologique d'un principe 
herméneutique, ib. 305-316 
 94/6 - Fortin-Melkevik, A., De l'expérience religieuse à la 
narrativité: parcours critique, ib. 317-325 
 94/7 - De Tavernier, J., Vraagt ethiek om geloof? Ethische 
verkenningen in het spoor van E. Schillebeeckx, in: Ts. v. 
Theol. 34 (1994) 24-48 (summ. in English) 
 94/8 - Haquin, A., Naar een fundamentele theologie van de 
sacramenten: van E. Schillebeeckx tot L.-M. Chauvet, in: 
Hedendaagse accenten in de sacramentologie, red. J. Lamberts, 
Leuven/Amersfoort 1994, 65-85; id., Vers une théologie 
fondamentale des sacrements: De E. Schillebeeckx à L.-M. 
Chauvet, in: Anámnesis 4 (1994) Nr. 1, 107-133.  
 94/9 - Temidden van de cultuur - voor Edward Schillebeeckx, 
spec. issue of Ts. v. Theol. 34 (1994) Nr. 4, 333-438; 
contrib. by E. Borgman/H. Häring (94/10), E. Borgman (94/11), 
A.-M. Korte, T. van den Hoogen, T. Merrigan (94/12) and T. 
Schoof (94/13) 
 94/10 - Borgman, E./H.Häring, Ten geleide, in: Ts. v. 
Theol. 34 (1994) (= 94/4), 333-334  
 94/11 - Borgman, E., Van cultuurtheologie naar theologie 
als onderdeel van de cultuur: De toekomst van het theologisch 
project van Edward Schillebeeckx, ib. 335-360 (summ. in 
English) 
 94/12 - Merrigan, T., De geschiedenis van Jezus in haar 
actuele betekenis: de uitdaging van het pluralisme, ib. 407-
429 (summ. in English) 
 94/13 - Schoof, T., Werk van en over Edward Schillebeeckx, 
ib. 430-438 



 
 

 1 

 94/14 - Becker, W., The Historical Jesus in the Face of his 
Death: His comprehension of its salvific meaning in the 
writings of Edward Schillebeeckx and Hans Urs von Balthasar. 
Internal, historical and systematic perspectives, Rome 1994  
(diss. Pont. Univ. Gregoriana), XIII+352 p. d* 
 94/15 - Patfoort, A., Étude critique du livre d'E. Schille-
beeckx: `L'Histoire des hommes, récit de Dieu', in: Rev. Thom. 
94 (1994) 625-638 
 94/16 - Mascall, M., La sacramentalidad de la creación en 
la teología de Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Anámnesis 4 (1994) 
nr. 1, 73-84 
+) 94/17 - `Edward Schillebeeckx 80' Interview met Geert 
Delbeke, KTRO-programma (BRT/VRT) 13 nov. 1994, in De vloer 2 
(1994) nr. 12, 6-10 
 94/18 - Bergin, H., The Triune God as Liberating God: 
Edward Schillebeeckx's Recent Theology of the Trinity, 
Washington DC 1994 (diss. Cath. Univ.) 
 
95/1 - `Hoe ver staan we': Beschouwingen over religie en 
cultuur bij de 80ste verjaardag van Edward Schillebeeckx, red. 
T. van den Hoogen, Heerlen, UTP, 1995, 58 p.; cf. 95/2-6 
 95/2 - Taels, J., De lege plek: Afstand en nabijheid in 
cultuur en geloof, ib. 9-20 
 95/3 - Vergauwen, G., God, zeg het maar: Over de zin- en 
Godsvraag van vandaag, ib. 21-36 
 95/4 - Bouwens, M., Eindigheid als mystieke of theologale 
ervaring, ib. 37-43 
 95/5 - Chatelion Counet, P., Voor eeuwig of nog even: 
Gedachten bij Schillebeeckx' mystieke zwijgen over God, ib. 
44-50 
 95/6 - Van Hoever, K., De practisch betuigde solidariteit 
voor de ander, ib. 51-57  
 95/7 - Jeanrond, W.G., På väg mot en kristologi i dag 
[=christology Schillebeeckx/Tracy], in: Jesustolkningar idag - 
tio teologer om kritslogi, Stockholm 1995, 235-262 
 95/8 - Rochford, D., The Appropriation of Hermeneutics in 
the Theological Works of Edward Schillebeeckx: An Historical 
Textual Evaluation of the Theological Project to Bridge 
Christian Faith with Modern Culture, Leuven 1995 (unpubl. 
diss. PhD Relig. Studies, Kath. Univ.; prom. J. De Schrijver) 
d* 
 95/9 - van den Hoogen, T., Edward Schillebeeckx: theoloog 
midden in de samenleving, in: OTho-info 7 (1995) nt. 1, 1-2. 8 
 95/10 - Geis, S.C., The Particularity of Jesus Christ: An 
Analysis of Revelation in the Theologies of Karl Barth and 
Edward Schillebeeckx, Milwaukee 1995 (diss. Marquette Univ. ═ 
Diss. Abstr. 57 (1996/7) 1669 d* 



 
 

 1 

 95/11 - Procario-Foley, E.G., Orthopraxis or Orthodoxy? An 
Analysis of the Relationship between Experience and Thought in 
Edward Schillebeeckx's Trilogy `Jesus', `Christ', `Church', 
Chicago-Ill. 1995 (diss.), 318 pp., ═ Diss. Abstr. 56 (1995/6) 
nr. 12, 4826 d* 
 95/12 - Shippee, S.R., Faith and History in Contemporary 
Catholic Christology: The Jesus of History in Balthasar and 
Schillebeeckx, Milwaukee 1995 (diss. Marquette Univ., dir. 
B.E. Hinze), 203 pp., ═ Diss. Abstr. 56 (1995/6) no. 9, 3624, 
d* 
 95/13 - Berry, B.D., Fundamental Liberationist Ethics: The 
Contribution of the Later Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx, 
Boston College 1995 (diss., dir. R. Haight), 419 pp.; ═ Diss. 
Abstr. 57 (1996/7) 4415, d* 
 95/14 - Abelleira, J., ¿Jesus de Nazaret o Dominus Jesus? 
El Cristianismo: ¿Mito? ¿Utopia? ¿Realidad? Segun Edward 
Schillebeeckx, Salamanca 1995 
 95/15 - `Schillebeeckx: God straft nooit', interview, in 
Franciscaans Maandblad 25 (1995) nr. 1, 3-5. 
 95/16 - Silvestre, G., `Quale salvezza fuori dalla chiesa': 
Il critianismo anonimo nella teoria di Edward Schillebeeckx, 
Roma 1995 (diss. Pont. Univ. Lateranense)  
 
96/1 - Laar, E. van de, Het huwelijk als sacrament: Een 
kritische confrontatie tussen de visie van Edward 
Schillebeeckx op het sacrament van het huwelijk en de visie 
van Paul Ricoeur op symbool en interpretatie (Doct. Scriptie 
Heerlen UCTP, l996) s* 
 96/2 - Espeel, I., De band tussen geloof en ethiek in een 
geseculariseerde en plurale leefwereld: Een confrontatie 
tussen de visies van H.M. Kuitert, E.C.F.A. Schillebeeckx en 
J. De Kesel (Scr. Lic. godsd.wetensch. KU Leuven, J. De 
Tavernier) s* 
 96/3 - Mrosso, D.S., Hermeneutics in the European and 
African Contexts: A Study of the Inculturated Christologies of 
Schillebeeckx, Kaspar, Nyamiti and Magesa, Leuven 1996 (Doct. 
diss. Kath. Univ.; prom. G. De Schrijver; summ.: Ts. v. Theol. 
37 [1997] 410) d* 
 96/4 - Toebben, W.B., Eye has not seen - we have seen: 
Experience and Resurrection in the Theology of Edward 
Schillebeeckx (Lic. diss KU Leuven, Prom. T. Merrigan) s* 
 96/5 - Hays, P.J., The Theological Method of Edward 
Schillebeeckx, diss. Dallas Theol. Seminar '96, 304 p; ═ Diss. 
Abstr. 57 (1996/7) 3085 d* 
 96/6 - Borgman, E, Edward Schillebeeckx: Theologiseren te 
midden van de cultuur, in: Zo de ouden zongen...: Leraar en 
leerling zijn in de theologie-beoefening (tussen 1945 en 



 
 

 1 

2000), Baarn 1996, 183-198 
 96/7 - Snijdewind, H., Aperuit, manifestavit: Verso una 
teologia della preghiera nel giovane Edward Schillebeeckx, in: 
Cammino e visione: Universalità e regionalità della teologia 
nel XX secolo, Scritti in onore di Rosino Gibellini, Brescia 
1996, 69-85.  
 96/8 – Hilkert, M.C, Edward Schillebeeckx (1914-), in: A 
New Handbook of Christian Theologians, ed. D.W. Musser/J.L. 
Price, Nashville: Abondon?} press, 1996, 411-418 
 
97/1 - Phillips, P., Schillebeeckx's Soteriological 
Agnosticism, in: New Blackfriars 78 (1997) 76-84 
 97/2 - Paranilath, S., Plurality of Religions and Tasks of 
the Church: Ecclesiological Implications of the Theology of 
Religions With Reference to the Ecclesiology of Edward 
Schillebeeckx, I-II, LXIX+465 pp. (unpubl. diss. Leuven 1997; 
dir. R. Michiels; copy: E. Schillebeeckx) d* 
 97/3 - D'hert, I., Een spoor voor ons getrokken: De 
Jezustrilogie van Edward schillebeeckx, Baarn, Nelissen, 1997; 
95 pp. 
 97/4 - Miller, V.J., Tradition and Experience in Edward 
Schillebeeckx's Theology of Revelation, diss. Notre Dame Univ. 
'97 (dir. T. O'Meara), 330 p., ═ Diss. Abstr. 58 (1997/9) d* 
 97/5 - Talar, Ch.J.T., The Effective History of Tradition: 
Jean Adam Möhler, Edouard le Roy, Edward Schillebeeckx, in: 
Zts. f. Neuere Theologiegeschichte 4 (1997) 177-196 
 97/6 - Van Steelant, V., Het heilsbegrip in de theologie 
van Edward Schillebeeckx, Lic. Diss. Godsdienstwetenschappen, 
Leuven, 1997, XIX+66 pp. (availb. in Univ. Libr., Leuven) 
 
98/1 - Phillips, P., Seeing with Eyes of Faith: Schillebeeckx 
and the Resurrection of Jesus, in: New Blackfriars 79 (1998) 
nr. 926, 241-250 
 98/2 - Moignt, J./P. Gisel/C. Theobald, Réflexions sur 
l'article de Schillebeeckx, in: Bulletin ET 8 (1997) 39-51 
(reaction to Schillebeeckx' art. 94/5, published ib. in French 
Translation, 11-38) 
 98/3 - Claesson, B., Tro, tillit, verklighet och arbete: 
Befriande praktik och konkret frihet, in: Vardagkulturens 
teologi: I Nordisk tolkning, red. S. Bergmann/C.H. 
Kråkenhielm, Nora 1998, 121-138 (= Sx' contrast experience 
applied to Swedish novelist I. Lo-Johanesson, acc. to author) 
 98/4 - Houtepen, A. `Op zoek naar de levende God': Edward 
Schillebeeckx en de Godsvraag in de huidige westerse cultuur, 
in: Ts. v. Theol. 38 (1998) 256-279 (summ. in English) 
 98/5 - Dolphin, K.J., Spirituality and Practical Theology: 
Edward Schillebeeckx as Resource for Faith Communities, 



 
 

 1 

Chicago 1998 (diss. Univ. of Chicago) 
 98/6 - Kumar Ekka, S., The Theological Response to Edward 
Schillebeeckx's Study `Jesus, an Experiment in Christology': A 
Survey of the Dutch- and English-Language Literature, Lic. 
Diss Leuven 1998, XXII+110 pp. (avail. in Univ. Libr., Leuven) 
 98/7 - De Burghgraeve, P., De betekenis van de ervaring 
voor de bepaling van de historische Jezus bij Edward 
Schillebeeckx, Lic. Diss. Leuven, X+73 pp. (avail. in Univ. 
Libr., Leuven) 
 98/8 - Thompson, D.P., The Church as Sacrament: 
Schillebeeckx's Contributions to the Construction of a 
Critical Ecclesiology, in: Religious Studies and Theology 
(ISSN 0829-2922) Vol. 17 Nr. 1 (1998), 33ff (?) 
 98/9 - Kim, Youn-Hee, Gloria Dei, Vivens Homo: Creation 
Theology in the Christological Project of Edward 
Schillebeeckx, Diss. M.D. Theology, Leuven 1998, X+92 pp. 
(avail. in Univ. Libr., Leuven) 
 98/10 - Thompson, D.P., Theological Dissent and Critical 
Communities in the Catholic Church: A Constructive 
Interpretation of the Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx, 
Chicago 1998 (diss. Univ. of Chicago; publ.: UVI, Ann Harbor, 
Mich.) 
 
99/1 - Borgman, E., Edward Schillebeeckx: Een theoloog in zijn 
geschiedenis, I: Een katholieke cultuurtheologie (1914-1965), 
Baarn: Nelissen, 1999; 480 pp.; Engl. tr.: 03/1 
 99/2 - Bergin, H., Pneumatology: Edward Schillebeeckx's 
Recent Theology, in: New Blackfriars 80 (1999) 409-424. 
 99/3 - McManus, K., Suffering in the Theology of Edward 
Schillebeeckx, in: Theol. Stud. 60 (1999) 476-491 
 99/4 - Kennedy Tillar, E., Suffering for Others in the 
Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx, New York 1999 (diss. Fordham 
Univ., dir. R. Villadesau) d* 
 99/5 - McManus, E., The Place and Meaning of Suffering in 
the Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx, Toronto 1999 (diss. St. 
Michael's Coll., dir. P.J. Casarella), 255 pp., d* 
 99/6 - Porzeit, B., Jugendliche Intensiv-Erfahrungen: 
Qualitativ-empirischer Zugang und religionspädagogische 
Relevanz, Graz 1999 (applies Schillebeeckx's `correlation 
model') 
 99/7 - Burke-Ravizza, B.M., Human Rights Language and the 
Liberation of Women (diss. Boston College 1999) 
 99/8 - Stephens, D.G., Resurrection as Criterion in 
Pannenberg and Schillebeeckx (diss. Boston College 1999) 
 99/9 - Armour, J.A., Revisioning the Ordained Ministry: A 
Critical Correlation between Edward Schillebeeckx and Feminist 
Theologians, Adelaide 1999 (diss. Flinders Univ.)  



 
 

 1 

 
00/1 - Claesson, B., Erfarenhet, tro, handling: En kontextuell 
studie av samhällsuppfattningen i Edward Schillebeeckx senare 
kristologi [=Experience, Faith, Action: A contextual study of 
the conception of society in het later Christology of Edward 
Schillebeeckx] Göteborg 2000 (diss. univ.); 228 pp. (avail.: 
T. Schoof, E. Borgman, E. Schillebeeckx) d* 
 00/2 - Snijdewind, H., Genèse et organisation de la revue 
internationale de théologie Concilium, in: Cristianesimo nelle 
storia 21 (2000) 645-674 [rôle of Schx a main theme] 
 00/3 - Steele, D., Creation and Cross in the Later 
Soteriology of Edward Schillebeeckx (diss. Notre Dame IN, 
U.S.A., dir. M.C. Hilkert, EB printed no. 0079 10203) 
 00/4 – Borgman, E., La teología de Edward Schillebeeckx 
como un arte liberador, in: Alternativas: Revista de análisis 
y reflexión teológica 7 (2000) no. 15, 149-158 (cf. 03/2) 
 00/5 – Zammit, P.P., A Comparison Between Dr. Jürgen 
Moltmann and Dr. Edward Schillebeeckx on their Theology of 
Suffering and the Implications for Spirituality To-day (Thesis 
Master of Arts, School of Theology of Sacred Heart Major 
Seminary, Detroit/Mich.) 
 00/6 - Alvarez Gomez, J.I., El reino de Dios según algunos 
teólogos del siglo XX: I. Ellacuría, J. Sobrino, E. 
Schillebeeckx, M. Bordoni, Roma 2000 (diss. Pont. Univ. 
Gregoriana)  
 00/07 - Häring, H., `Schillebeeckx, Edward', in: Lexikon für 
Theologie und Kirche, IX, 32000, 142f. 
 
01/1 - Bauerschmidt, F.C., The Politics of Disenchantment, in: 
New Blackfriars 82 (2001) 313-334 (Sx as example of Mystical-
Political theologies, 323ff) 
 01/2 - Castelao, P.F., La conceptión tillichiana de la 
revelación: Una revisión de la crítica de J.P. Clayton y unos 
apuntes sobre E. Schillebeeckx, in: Estudios Eclesiásticos 76 
(2001) 193-241 
 01/3 - Rochford, D., Schillebeeckx, God and Postmodernity, 
in: The Presence of Transcendence: Thinking `Sacrament' in a 
Postmodern Age, ed. L. Boeve/J.C. Ries, Leuven/Parijs/Stirling 
2001, 79-92 
 01/4 - Kennedy Tillar, E., The Influence of Social Critical 
Theory on Edward Schillebeeckx's Theology of Suffering for 
Others, in: The Heythrop Journal 42 (2001) 148-172 
 01/5 - Abdul-Masih, M.Th., Hans Frei and Edward 
Schillebeeckx: A Conversation on Method and Christology, diss. 
Waterloo-Ont. (Can.) 2001 (diss. Waterloo Lutheran Semin., 
dir. J. Webster), 187 pp., ISBN 0-88920-376-8, d* 
 01/6 - Thompson, D.P., Schillebeeckx on the Development of 



 
 

 1 

Doctrine, in: Theol. Studies 62 (2001) 303-231 
 01/7 - McCormick, M., Right Relations: A Test of the 
`Practical' Trinitarian Doctrine of God for Ecclesiology in 
the Theologies of Catherine Mowry LaCugna and Edward 
Schillebeeckx New York 2001 (diss. Fordham Univ., EB printed 
no. 0079 09658) 
 01/8 - Simon, D.J., Provisional Liberations, Fragments of 
Salvation: The Practical-Critical Soteriology of Edward 
Schillebeeckx, Ottawa 2001 (diss. Dominican College for 
Philos. & Theology, dir. J. Van den Hengel, EB printed no. 
0079 10302)  
 01/9 - Rego, A., Suffering and Salvation: The Salvific 
Meaning of Suffering in the Later Theology of Edward 
Schillebeeckx (diss. Melbourne College of Divinity, 2001)  
 01/10 - Lopez, J.A., Edward Schillebeeckx y la `nueva 
interpretación de la fe': Estudio sobre una teoría 
hermeneutica en teología, Roma 2001 (diss. Pont. Univ. 
Gregoriana)  
 01/11 - Häring, H., `Tussen identiteit en verbeelding: De 
nieuwe weg in de theologie van Edward Schillebeeckx', in: 
Jezus, een eigentijds verhaal, red. M. Bouwens e.a., 
Zoetermeer 2001, 11-25. 
 01/12 - E. Schillebeeckx/L. Boeve/E. Borgman, `Traditie, 
eigentijdse vragen en het christelijk eigene: Overwegingen bij 
de Forumdiscussie', ib. 75-98.  
 
02/1 - The Praxis of the Reign of God: An introduction to the 
Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx, ed. M.C. Hilkert/R.J. 
Schreiter, New York: Fordham Univ. Pr, 2002; 205 pp., index 
 Re-edition of 89/1 
Contributions: 
 - M.C. Hilkert, Introduction, XIX-XXX (nw) 
 - W.J. Hill, A Theology in Transition, 1-18 
 - W.L. Portier, Interpretation and Method, 19-38 
 - Ph. Kennedy, God and Creation, 37-58 (nw) 
 - M.C. Hilkert, Experience and Revelation, 59-78 
 - J.P. Galvin, The Story of Jesus As the Story of God, 79-
96 
 - J.M. O'Meara, Salvation: Living Communion with God, 97-
116 (nw) 
 - D.J. Goergen, Spirituality, 117-132 
 - S.A. Ross, Church and Sacraments, 133-148 
 - M.E. Hines, Ministry: Leadership in the Community of 
Jesus Christ, 149-166 
 - B.E. Hinze, Eschatology and Ethics, 167-184 
 - R.J. Schreiter, Edward Schillebeeckx: His Continuing 
Significance, 185-194 



 
 

 1 

 02/2 - Boeve, L., L'interruption sacramentelle des rites 
d'existence, in: Questions liturgiques: Studies in Liturgy 83 
(2002) 30-51 
 02/3 - Kachappilly, J., Grace as the Sanctifying Self-gift 
in the Writings of Edward Schillebeeckx, Roma 2002 (diss. 
Gregoriana, EB printed no. 0079 09711), d* 
 02/4 - Rochford, D., The Theological Hermeneutics of Edward 
Schillebeeckx, in: Theol. Studies 63 (2002) 251-267 
 02/5 - Simon, D.J., Salvation and Liberation in the 
Practical-Critical Soteriology of Schillebeeckx, in: Theol. 
Studies 63 (2002) 494-520 
 02/6 - Simon, D.J., Towards Consolidating the Practical-
Critical Soteriology of Edward Schillebeecx, in: Theoforum 33 
(2002) 337-363 
 02/7 - Sunarko, A., Offenbarungstheologie als 
Vermittlungstheologie und ihre Konsequenzen für einige Aspekte 
des Kirchenverständnisses: Untersuchungen zur Theologie  von 
Edward Schillebeeckx, Freiburg/Br. 2002 (diss., dir. P. 
Walter, EB printed no. 0079 08692), d* 
 02/8 - Kennedy Tillar, E., Eschatological Images of Prophet 
and Priest in Edward Schillebeeckx's Theology of Suffering of 
Others, in: The Heythrop Journal 43 (2002) 34-59 
 02/9 - Nadbrzezny, A., De la Mère de la Rédemption à la 
Mère de tous les chrétiens: La mariologie d'Edward 
Schillebeeckx, doctor thesis univ. Lublin 2002, d* 
 
03/1 - Borgman, E., Edward Schillebeeckx: A Theologian in his 
History, I: A Catholic Theology of Culture (1914-1965), tr. J. 
Bowden, London/New York: Continuum, 2003; 468 pp. (tr. of 
99/1) 
 03/2 - Borgman, E., Theology as the Art of L 
 
iberation: Edward Schillebeeckx's Response to the Theologies 
of the EATWOT, in: Exchange 32 (2003) nr. 2, 98-108; id. in 
Voices from the Third World 26 (2003) 133-150; tr.: 00/4. 
 03/3 - Chia, E., Towards a Theology of Dialogue: 
Schillebeeckx's Method as a Bridge between Vatican's Dominus 
Jesus and Asia's FABC Theology, Bangkok 2003 (diss. Kath. 
Univ. Nijmegen, dir. W. Dupré e.a.), ISBN 974-91362-0-9), d*  
 03/4 - McManus, K.A., Unbroken Communion: The Place and 
Meaning of Suffering in the Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx, 
New York, Oxford e.a. 2003, ISBN 0-7425-1402-1 
 03/5 - Robinette, B., Speaking of the Resurrection: Karl 
Rahner, Edward Schillebeeckx and the Theology of Jesus' 
Resurrection, Notre Dame IN,/ U.S. 2003 (diss.; EB printed No. 
0080 06430), d* 
 03/6 - Thompson, D.S., Epistemological Frameworks in the 



 
 

 1 

Theology of Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Philosophy & Theology 15 
(2003) 19-56 
 03/7 - Thompson, D.S., The Language of Dissent: Edward 
Schillebeeckx on the Crisis of Authority in the Catholic 
Church, Notre Dame IN, U.S.A., Univ. Press, 2003, ISBN 0-268-
03358-7, d* 
 03/8 - Kennedy Tillar, E., Critical Remembrance and 
Eschatological Hope in Edward Schillebeeckx's Theology of 
Suffering for Others, in: The Heythrop Journal 44 (2003) 15-42 
 03/9 - Harvey, A.-M., Toward a Fifth Gospel via 
Schillebeeckx and Soelle, Melbourne 2003 (diss. Australian 
Cath. Univ.) 
 03/10 - Häring, H., Analysis, in: Lexikon der theologischen 
Werke, ed. M Eckert e.a. (Stuttgart 2003) of the following 
works of Edward Schillebeeckx: Gerechtigheid en liefde (p. 
330), Glaubensinterpretation (pp. 344f.; title in German, as 
the translation is only partly identical with the orig. 
Geloofsverstaan [Bloemendaal 1972), Jezus, het verhaal van een 
levende (pp. 417f.) and Pleidooi voor mensen in de kerk (p. 
574) 
 
04/1 - Borgman, E., Religie en moderniteit hernieuwd op de 
agenda: Notities over drie islamitische laureaten van de 
Erasmusprijs bij de 90ste verjaardag van Edward Schillebeeckx, 
in: Ts. v. Theologie 44 (2004) 333-344.  
 04/2 - Dabic, G., La condivisione di Gesù a tavola con i 
peccatori e nel grazia eucaristica quale stimolo all' 
umanizzazione del mondo negli scritti di Edward Schillebeeckx 
Rome 2004 (diss. Gregoriana, EB Printing no. 0081 10386), d* 
 04/3 - Dumas, M., Corrélations d'expériences, in: Laval 
théol. et philos. 60 (2004) 317-334   
 04/4 - Jansen, F.W., Von der Menschlichkeit Gottes bei 
Edward Schillebeeckx und Eugen Drewermann: Ansätze zu einer 
befreienden Theologie (diss. Nijmegen 2003), Münster 2004 
(ISBN 3-8258-7690-X), d*  
 04/5 - Klein, N., Geheimnis Gottes und die Freiheit des 
Menschen: Zum 90. Geburtstag von Edward Schillebeeckcx OP (12 
November 2004), in: Orientierung 68 (2004) 245-247.  
 04/6 - Boeve, L., Experience according to Edward 
Schillebeeckx: The Driving Force of Faith and Theology, in: 
Divinising Experience, ed. L. Boeve/L.P. Henning, Leuven 2004, 
199-225 
 04/7 - Sison, A.D., Political Holiness in Third Cinema: The 
Crystallization of Edward Schillebeeckx's Eschatological 
Perspective in Kidlat Tahimik's `The Perfumed Nightmare' 
(diss. Katholieke Univ. Nijmegen 2004) 
 04/8 - Sandstrom, E.E., Context and Success of 



 
 

 1 

Schillebeeckx's Anthropological Christology, Philadelphia 2005 
(diss. Temple Univ.)  
 
05/1 Ons rakelings nabij: Gedaanteveranderingen van God en 
geloof. Ter ere van Edward Schillebeeckx, ed. M. Kalsky e.a., 
Nijmegen/Zoetermeer 2005, 154 pp.; Introduction: 7-12; 
literature by and on Schillebeeckx: 150-152; 12 contributions 
 05/2 E. Borgman, Openheid voor de sporen van de God van het 
heil: Edward Schillebeeckx over dominicaanse identiteit, in: 
Ons rakelings nabij, l.c. 58-72 
 05/3 H.Häring, God – `puur verrassing': Edward 
Schillebeeckx' doorbraak naar een nieuwe theologie, in: Ts. v. 
Theologie 45 (2005) 13-32, with summary in English 
 05/4 S. Loiero, `... damit keiner zugrunde gehe...': Zur 
Notwendigkeit und Bedeutung einer existentiellen Christologie 
in de fortgeschrittenen Moderne, im Anschluss an Karl Rahner 
und Edward Schillebeeckx (diss. Univ. Bamberg, Innsbr. theol. 
Stud., 72), Innsbruck/Wien, Turolia, 2005; 356 pp., d* 
 05/5 - Depoorter, A., Correlatie onder vuur? Bedenkingen 
bij de theologische methode van Paul Tillich en Edward 
Schillebeeckx, in: Bijdragen 66 (2005) 37-64 
 05/6 - Hilkert, M.C., Edward Schillebeeckx, op (1914- ): 
Encountering God in a Secular and Suffering World, in: 
Theology Today 62 (2005/6) 376-387 
 05/7 - McManus, K., Edward Schillebeeckx: The Making of a 
Theological Vocation, in: Doctrine and Life 55 (2005) Nr. 3, 
23-31 
 05/8 - McManus, K., Reconciling the Cross in the Theologies 
of Edward Schillebeeckx and Ivone Gebara, in: Theol. Studies 
66 (2005) 638-650 
 05/9 - Borgman, E., Deus humanissimus: Christelijk geloof 
als excessief humanisme bij Edward Schillebeeckx, in: 
Humanisme en religie, red. J. Duyndam e.a., Delft 2005, 229-
246 
 05/10 - Zhu, R.X., Edward Schillebeeckx on a Worldly 
Mysticism, in: New Theological Review 18 (2005) Nr. 2, 73-79 
 05/11 - Lazaar, J.P., The Holy Spirit as the Intimate 
Source Enabling Jesus of Nazareth to Perform Prophetic Symbols 
of Eschatological Fulfilment: The Stances of S. Amsler – H. 
Schürmann – Edward Schillebeeckx – Jürgen Moltmann, Rome 2005 
 (diss. Gregoriana, dir. G. O'Collins), d*  
 05/12 - C. Veltman,  Een maatje te groot voor het Vaticaan: 
Edward Schillebeeckx, in:  VolZin, May 22 2005, 14-15 
 05/13 – Borgman, E., Schillebeeckx, Edward Cornels Florent 
Alfons, in: Christelijke encyclopedie, red. G. Harinck, Kampen 
2005, III, 1603-1604 
 05/14 – Borgman, E., Schillebeeckx na Schillebeeckx: Het 



 
 

 1 

blijvend belang van een theologische blik, in: Tijdschrift 
voor Geestelijk Leven 61 (2005) 169-180  
 05/15 - Lothes Biviano, E., The Hermeneutics of Sacrifice: 
A Study of Sacrifice and Christian Identity through the Work 
of Paul Ricoeur and Edward Schillebeeckx, New York 2005 (diss. 
Fordham Univ.) 
 05/16 - Marigliano, M.J., God So Loved the World: The 
Experience of Salvation in the Theological Project of Edward 
Schillebeeckx, Milwaukee 2005 (diss. Marquette Univ.) 
 
06/1 - B. Claerhout, `Mijn geloof is gegroeid': Theoloog 
Edward Schillebeeckx (interview), in: VolZin 5, Jan. 27 2006, 
20-24; also (earlier) in Flemish journal Tertio +?} 
 06/2 - Depoorter, A., Naar een integere theologie van de 
ervaring: Theologische herijking van de theologische 
correlatiemethodes van Paul Tillich en Edward Schillebeeckx 
(diss. Kath. Univ. Leuven, unpubl., dir. L. Boeve, d* 
 06/3 – Borgman, E., The Ambivalent Role of of the `People 
of God' in Twentieth Century Catholic Theology: The Examples 
of Yves Congar and Edward Schillebeeckx, in: A Holy People: 
Jewish and Christian Perspectives on Religious Communal 
Identity, ed. M.Poorthuis/J. Schwarz, Leiden/Boston 2006, 
263-277 
 06/4 – Borgman, E., Edward Schillebeeckx: een kritische 
cultuurtheoloog, in: Toptheologen: Hoofdfiguren uit de 
theologie van vandaag, red. J.B.M. Wissink, Tielt 2006, 66-87. 
 06/5 - Demers B., Le salut chez Edward Schillebeeckx: Une 
analyse critique de son herméneutique théologique, Paris: 
Inst. Cathol., 2006; 416 pp. 
 06/6 - Sison, A.D., Screening Schillebeeckx: Theology and 
Third Cinema in Dialogue, New York: Polgrave Macmillan, 2006, 
231 pp. 
 06/7 - Mosley, L.-M., Salvation Despite the Death of Jesus? 
The Cross in the Soteriology of Edward Schillebeeckx: An 
African American Christian Female Perspective (diss. Univ. of 
Notre Dame 2006) 
 06/8 - Kenny, P.P., Modern Hermeneutics and Catholic 
Fundamental Theology: The Use and Critique of the Philosophy 
of Hans-Georg Gadamer and Paul Ricoeur in Edward 
Schillebeeckx, Claude Geffré and Francis Schuessler Fiorenza 
(diss. Univ. of Chicago 2006) 
 06/9 - Bobadilla Cruz, M.D., Jesús: Cristo universal: La 
unicidad y universalidad de Jesucristo en la cristología 
contemporánea (diss. Univ. Cath. de Louvain 2006) 
 06/10 - Schwarz-Boenneke, B., Erfahren und Widerfahren und 
Benennen zur Verständnis und Relevanz in den christologischen 
Prolegomena von Edward Schillebeeckx, München 2006 (diss. 



 
 

 1 

Ludwig-Maximilians-Univ.) 
 06/11 - Depoorter, A. `Orthopraxis as a Criterion for 
Orthodoxy? Edward Schillebeeckx' View on the Development and 
the Characteristic of Religious Truth', in: Theology and the 
Quest for Truth, ed. M. Lamberigts e.a., Leuven: Peeters, 
2006, 165-180.   
 06/12 - Barwasser, C., `Edward Schillebeeckx: Eine 
Theologie der Erfahrung als Hermeneutik christlicher 
Glaubenspraxis', in: Theologien der Gegenwart: Eine 
Einführung, Darmstadt 2006, 198-220 
 
07/1 – Geldhof, J., De niet-gelijkoorspronkelijkheid van 
ervaring en openbaring: Over Christus, kerk en sacramenten bij 
Edward Schillebeeckx, in: Tijdschrift voor Theologie 47 (2007) 
245-259 
 07/2 – Biviano, E.L., The Paradox of Christian Sacrifice: 
The Loss of Self, the Gift of Self, New York 2007 (diss.; on 
contrib. of Ricoeur, Schillebeeckx etc.) 
 07/3 - Poulson, M., The `Distinction' and the `Relation': 
Creation and the Creator in Burrell and Schillebeeckx (diss. 
Univ. of Oxford, 2007) 
 07/4 - Sartori, V., Esperienza, interpretazione e verità 
nell'epistemologia teologica di Edward Schillebeeckx: Un 
tentativo di rilettura pareysoniana e ricoeuriana, Roma 2007 
(diss. Pont. Univ. Gregoriana)  
 07/08 - Odenthal, A., `«Kritische Interrelation» von 
Lebens-Erfahrung und Glaubens-Tradition? Überlegungen zu einem 
Diktum von Edward Schillebeeckx im Hinblick auf einen 
symboltheoretischen Ansatz als integratives Paradigma der 
Liturgiewissenschaft, in: Theologische Quartalschrift 187 
(2007) 183-203.  
 07/09 - Demers, B., `Jésus, «prophète eschatologique» ou 
«Christ»? Évaluation de l'identification de Jésus comme 
«prophète eschatologique» chez Edward Schillebeeckx, en regard 
de la réinterprétation du messianisme juif visée par la 
confession «Christ»', in: Science et Esprit 59 (2007) 351-371. 
 07/10 - Prusak, B.P., `Reconsidering the Quest Boundaries 
in Response to N.T. Wright: Schillebeeckx's Jesus as Dawning 
Third Quest', in: Louvain Studies 32 (2007) 134-152.  
 
08/1 - Rodenborn, S., Hope in Action: Subversive Eschatology 
in the Theologies of Edward Schillebeeckx and Johann Baptist 
Metz (diss. Univ. of Notre Dame, 2008) 
 08/2 - Cooper, J., Humanity in the Mystery of God: The 
Theological Anthropology of Edward Schillebeeckx (diss. Univ. 
of Oxford, 2008) 
 08/3 - Puthuva, P., `Christology and Pneumatology in the 



 
 

 1 

Writings of E. Schillebeeckx', in: Ephrem's Theol. Journ. 12 
(2008) 171-186.  
 08/4 - Borgman, E., `Europe's Catholic Theological Heritage 
and Its Future: The Contribution of Edward Schillebeeckx', in: 
Bulletin ET: Zeitschrift für Theologie in Europa 19 (2008) Nr. 
1, 155-159.  
 
09/1 – Edward Schillebeeckx: Spirituele krachtlijnen, spec. 
issue of Tijdschrift voor Geestelijk Leven, 65 (2009) Nr. 1, 
178 pp.  
 09/2 – A. Depoorter, Tussen denken en leven: Een beknopte 
biografie, ib. 8-12 
 09/3 – P. Hoogeveen, De beginjaren van TGL (1945-1950), ib. 
13-26 
 09/4 – E. Borgman, Theologie met een spiritueel gehalte, 
spiritualiteit met een theologische explicitatie, ib. 29-39 
 09/5 – W. Logister, De passie van en voor Jezus Christus, 
ib. 43-53 
 09/6 – E. Van Waelderen, Voor een kritische en 
Geestbewogebn kerk, ib. 57-66 
 09/7 – F. Maas, `Bemiddelde onmiddellijkheid': 
Schillebeeckx over spiritualiteit en mystiek, ib. 67-79   
 09/8 – M. Van Tente, Edward Schillebeeckx – en verder, ib. 
83-94 
 09/10 – G. Lukken, Jezus' visioen, tot ritueel gelouterd, 
ib. 95-104 
 09/11 – J. Van Wiele, Jezus en de andere godsdiensten, ib. 
105-115 
 09/12 – F. Depoortere, Van politiek naar gebed? Een 
terugblik op de politieke theologie van Edward Schillebeeckx, 
ib. 117-126 
 09/13 – T. Schoof, In de verdediging voor mensen in de 
kerk, ib. 127-137 
 09/14 – A. Beckers, Een gouden draad die telkens ergens 
tegendraads is, ib. 141-150 
 09/15 – M. Merkx/M. ter Steeg, Een nabije professor: 
Interview 
 09/16 – D. Vaganée, Heldere avonddeemstering, ib. 161-167 
 09/17 – J. Van der Veken, Van atheïstische naar niet-
`theïstische' religiositeit, ib. 169-175. 
 09/18 – I. D'hert, Dank en waardering, voorwoord, ib. 3-4.  
 09/19 - Teng, W.P., Be Merciful: The Tragedy and Productive 
Power of Suffering Humanum in E. Schillebeeckx and the 
Analects of Confucius: An Ethical Analysis of Themes on Being 
Human, Roma 2009 (diss. Accad. Alfonsiana)  
 09/20 - Sison, A.D., `The Prophetic-Liberating 
Schillebeeckx: Reclaiming a Western Voice for the Third 



 
 

 1 

World', in: New Theology Review 22 (2009) Nr. 4, 57-68.  
 09/21 - Schwarz-Boenneke, B. Erfahren in Widerfahren und 
Benennen: Zu Verständnis und Relevanz von Erfahrung in den 
christologischen Prolegomena von Edward Schillebeeckx, 
Münster: LIT, 2009, 337 p.  
 09/21 - Häring, H., `In memoriam E. Schillebeeckx', Dec. 
2009; published on internet sites of `Wir sind Kirche' and on 
the site of the Edward Schillebeeckx Foundation: 
Schillebeeckx.nl 
 09/22 - McManus, K., Lijden, verzet en hoop: Negatieve 
contrastervaringen van vrouwen en de christologie, in TvT 49 
(2009) 18-43 (orig.: 10/27) 
 09/23 – Cooper, J., Humanity in the Mystery of God: The 
Theological Anthropology of Edward Schillebeeckx, London/New 
York: T&T Clark, 2009. XII+1-217 p., ISBN 978-0-567-03408-3. 

  09/24 – Chua Soo Meng, J.. Taking Pictures with Negative   
 Contrast: Edward Schillebeeckx, Critical Remembrance and Policy 
 Analysis as Practical Reason, in: Jaarboek Thomas Instituut    
 Utrecht (2009), 81-102. 
 

10/1 Trouw aan Gods toekomst: De blijvende betekenis van 
Edward Schillebeeckx, spec. issue of TvT, Vol. 50 (2010), 167 
pp. Nr. 1 (also published as a book);  
 10/2 - S. van Erp/E. Borgman, Woord vooraf, ib. 4-5 
 10/3 - S. van Erp, Tussen traditie en situatie: Edward 
Schillebeeckx voor een volgende generatie, ib. 6-26 
 10/4 - L. Boeve, Edward Schillebeeckx en de actuele 
theologie: Een reflectie `in medias res', ib. 27-50  
 10/5 - F. Maas, Stem en stilte: Waarheid en openbaring bij 
Schillebeeckx. 
 10/6 - R. Haight, S.J., Engagement met de wereld als zaak 
van God: Christologie en postmoderniteit, ib. 73-94 
 10/7 - J. Van Wiele, Edward Schillebeeckx' theologie van de 
godsdiensten, ib. 95-107 
 10/8 - M.C. Hilkert, Nieuwe paden in een oude tuin: 
Sacramentele theologie en antropologie, ib. 108-122 
 10/9 - E. Borgman, ...als het ware een sacrament: Naar een 
theologische visie op de reëel bestaande kerk, ib. 123-143 
 10/10 - T. Schoof, Edward Schillebeeckx: De laatste twintig 
jaar, ib. 144-151 
 10/11 - R. Schreiter, De invloed van Edward Schillebeeckx: 
De dissertaties over zijn werk, ib. 153-165. 
 10/12 - Simut, C.C., Critical Essays on Edward 
Schillebeeckx's Theology: From Theological Radicalism to 
Philosophical Non-Realism, Eugene OR: Wipf and Stock, 2010; 
XVII-266 p. 
 10/13 - Borgman, E., `Vrijmoedige vernieuwer van de 



 
 

 1 

theologie: In memoriam Edward Schillebeeckx (1914-2009)', in: 
VolZin 9, Nr. 1, 8 jan. 2010, 26-29. 
 10/14 - Ruh, U., `Erfahrung: De Theologe Edward 
Schillebeeckx verstarb mit 95 Jahren', in: Herder 
Korrespondenz 2010 Nr. 2,  60 
 10/15 - Hilberath, B.-J./A. Odenthal, "`Deus Humanissimus': 
Zum Tode von Edward Schillebeeckx O.P.", in: Theologische 
Quartalschrift 190 (2010) 173-179 
 10/16 - Cooper, J., `Edward Schillebeeckx', in: The Tablet, 
Jan. 2 2010, 38 
 10/17 - Edward Schillebeeckx and Contemporary Theology, Ed. 
L. Boeve a.o., London/New York 2010:  
 Contributions: 
 10/18 - L. Boeve/B. Vedder, In memoriam Edward 
Schillebeeckx, OP (1914-2009), ib. x-xiii 
 10/19 - F. Depoortere, Preface, ib. xvii-xxvii 
 10/20 - L. Boeve, The Enduring Significance and Relevance 
of Edward Schillebeeckx? Introducing the State of the Question 
in Medias Res, ib. 1-22 (cf. 10/4) 
 10/21 - A.T. Godzieba, God, the Luxury of our Lives: 
Schillebeeckx and the Argument, ib. 25-35 
 10/22 - F. Depoortere, Taking Atheism Seriously: A 
Challenge for Theology in the 21st Century, ib. 36-48 
 10/23 - V.J. Miller - When Everything Becomes Political: 
Reading Schillebeeckx on Faith and Politics in the 
Contemporary United States, ib. 51-66  
 10/24 - J. Manemann, New Orientations of the Political on 
the Contemporary Challenge of Political Theology, ib. 67-81 
 10/25 - G. Tulud Cruz, God before us, God among us: 
Interreligious Dialogue from an Intercultural Feminist 
Perspective, ib. 85-97 
 10/26 - J.-L. Souletie, Which Christological Tools for the 
Interreligious Dialogue?, ib. 98-108 
 10/27 - K. McManus, Suffering, Resistence and Hope: Women's 
Experience of Negative Contrast and Christology, ib. 111-126 
(=orig. of 09/22) 
 10/28 - M.C. Hilkert, The Threatened humanum as imago Dei: 
Anthropology and Christian Ethics, ib. 127-141 
 10/29 - E. Kennedy Tillar, Dark Light: Wrestling with the 
Angel at the Edge of History, ib. 142-160 
 10/30 - H.-J. Sander, Pushed to a Precarious Flexibility: 
Where to go if Tradition has no Answer and Apocalypse is no 
Alternative, ib. 63-182 
 10/31 - O. Davies, History and Tradition: Catholicism and 
the Challenge of Globalized Modernity, ib. 183-193 
 10/32 - M. Dumas, The Church with a Human Face, ib. 194-206  
 10/33 - S. van Erp, Implicit Faith: Philosophical Theology 



 
 

 1 

after Schillebeeckx, ib. 209-223 
 18/34 - B. Bourgine, Conversation, Identity and Truth, ib. 
224-231 
 10/35 - E. Borgman, Retrieving God's Contemporary Presence: 
The Future of Edward Schillebeeckx' Theology of Culture, ib. 
235-251 
 10/36 - R.J. Schreiter, The Relevance of Prof. Edward 
Schillebeeckx and Theology in the Twenty-First Century. ib. 
252-264 
 10/37 - K. Dolphin, Theology for the 21st Century: A 
Commentary on the Symposion, ib. 265-272 

  10/38 – Bullivant, S. The Myth of Rahnerian Exceptionalism: 
 Edward Schillebeeckx's `Anonymous Christians’, in: Philosophy & 
 Theology 22 (2010) 339-351.  
  10/39 – Demers, B., L'herméneutique théologique d'Edward   
 Schillebeeckx, in: Revue des sciences philosophiques et  
 théologiques 94 (2010) 7-38. 
  10/40 – de Luis Carballada, R. Edward Schillebeeckx `In   
 memoriam’. Las dos vertientes de la fe: Tradición y actualidad, 
 in: Ciencia Tomista 137 (2010), 173-182. 
  10/41 – Geffré, Cl., In memoriam Edward Schillebeeckx,   
 O.P.: 12 novembre 1914 - 23 décembre 2009, in: Revue des 
 sciences philosophiques et théologiques 94 (2010) 3-5. 
  10/42 – Schreiter, R., Edward Schillebeeckx, O.P., in   
 Memoriam, in: Philippiniana Sacra 45 (2010) 276-279. 
  10/43 – Schreiter, R./A.D. Sison/E. Chia, Remembering 
 Edward Schillebeeckx, in: New Theology Review 23 (2010) no.4,   
 39-53. 
  10/44 – Pelchat, M. In memoriam Edward Schillebeeckx, o.p.   
 {1914-2009), in: Laval théologique et philosophique 66 (2010)  
 7-8 
  10/45 – Barwasser, C. Theologie der Kultur und Hermeneutik 
 der Glaubenserfahrung: Zur Gottesfrage und 
 Glaubensverantwortung bei Edward Schillebeeckx (Religion –  
 Geschichte – Gesellschaft: Fundamentaltheol. Studien,47 ),  
 Münster: LIT, 2010; 472 pp., ISBN 978-3-8258-1564-6. 

 
Cf. In Memoriams Edward Schillebeeckx in NRC-Handelsblad, 24 
Dec. 2009, 2 (G. de Vries); The Times, Jan 4 2010 (prob. J. 
Cooper); The Guardian, Febr. 24 (P. Stanford); The Daily 
Telegraph, +}; and, on www.Schillebeeckx.nl: E. Borgman and R. 
Schreiter (in Dutch and English), H. Häring and N. Schreurs 
(Dutch). 

 



 
 

 1 

 11/01 – Homenaje a Edward Schillebeeckx, O.P. (1914-2009), in: 
 Ciencia Tomista 138 (2011), {+} 5-6.  
  11/02 – Díaz Sariego, J., Teología y Predicación: 
  Aportaciones de Edward Schillebeeckx al quehacer teológico, ib. 
 7-44.  
  11/03 – Scampini, J.A., La teología sacramental de Edward
 Schillebeeckx. Un intérprete de Santo Tomás comprometido en un 
 serio diálogo interdisciplinar, ib. 45-78. 
  11/04 – López Carrera, B., La antropología de Edward  
 Schillebeeckx. Un estudio desde la antropología de Eladio  
 Chávarri, 79-106 
  11/05 – Sicouly, P.C., Fe y razón en la lectura del  
 pensamiento patrístico y medieval de Joseph Ratzinger- 
 Benedicto X?C}VI, ib. 107-132  
 
 
 12/01 – Edward Schillebeeckx: Impulse für Theologien / Impetus 

Towards Theologies, Ed. Th. Eggensberger/U. Engel/A.F. Méndez 
Montoya, Mainz: Grünewald, 2012; 278pp., 978 3 7867 2935 8. 

 Contributions: 
  12/02 – Th. Eggesberger/U. Engel/A.F. Méndez Mentoya,  Einführung, ib. 9-14 
  12/03 – J.-B. Metz, Geleitwort / Preface, ib. 15-20 
  12/04 – R.J. Schreiter, Indicators of the Future of  
 Theology in the Works of Edward Schillebeeckx, ib. 21-38 
  12/05 – A. Cortesi, Das Heil der Menschheit in einer Welt  
 der vielen Religionen, ib. 39-52 
  12/06 – St. van Erp, Incarnational Theology: Systematic  
 Theology after Schillebeeckx, ib. 53-66 
  12/07 – Chr. Bauer, Heiligkeit des Profanen? Spuren der  
 `école Chenu-Schillebeeckx’(H. de Lubac), ib. 67-83   
  12/08 – V. Donnelly, The Sacramentality of Schillebeeckx’s 
  Theological Journey, ib. 84-93 
  12/09 – B. Schwarz-Boenneke, Die Widerständigkeit der  
  Wirklichkeit als erstes Moment des Erfahrens, ib. 94-109 
   12/10 – G. Smythe, Forgivenees between the Theological  
 and Social Invitation to Reconciling Grace, ib. 110-137    
  12/11 – P.-Y. Materne, Metz und Schillebeeckx – Mystik und 
 Politik: Komponenten für eine verantwortliche Theologie, ib.  
 138-147 
  12/12 – A.F. Méndez Mantoya, Performing the Reign of God:  
 The Mystical and the Political Co-existing in Edward  
 Schillebeeckx’s Philosophical Theology. ib.138-155 
  12/13 – B. Kohl, Jenseits des Diskurses: Ethische Anstösse 
 bei Edward Schillebeeckx, ib. p. 156-169 

 12/14 – Th. Eggensperger, `Weil Politik nicht alles ist’: 
 Eine sozialethisch ausgerichtete Relecture und Neubesinnung, 
 ib. 170-179 
  12/15 – A. Lascaris, Schilllebeeckx in an Age of `The  



 
 

 1 

 Immanent Framework’, ib. 180-191 
  12/16 – M. Halstrup, Theologie 2.0! Faktizität und 
 Selbstrealisierung als Basiskategorien einer lebensweltlich 
 verpflichteten Hermeneutik des Glaubens, ib. 192-210 
  12/17 – M. Kalsky, Heil im alltäglichen Leben:  
 Weiterdenken mit Edward Schillebeeckx in einer 
 multireliösen und multikulturellen Gesellschaft, ib. 211-229 
  12/18 – E. Borgman,  …like a Sacrament…’: Towards a  
 theological view on the real existing church, ib. 230-251 
  12/19 – U. Engel, Dominikanische Predigt: Eine  
 hermeneutische Rekonstruktion in ekklesiopraktischer Absicht, 
 ib. 252-268 
  12/20 – S. Knobloch, Edward Schillebeeckx’ Trilogie als  
 Denkanstoss meiner Theologie: Eine Dankesbezeugung, ib. 269-275 
 
 
 
 
 
Index auteurs, alfabetisch  

 
Abelleira, J.: 95/14  
Abdul-Masih, M.Th.: 01/5  
Alvarez Gomez, J.I.: 00/6 
Amato, A.: 77/4 
Ambaum, J.: 80/8 
Apers, H.: 70/3 
Armour, J.A.: 99/9 
Apostel, L.: 91/9 
Asen, B.: 80/11 
Auwerda, R.: 69/1 
Baest, M. van: 91/3 
Bakarich, P.J.: 74/5 
Barwasser, C.: 06/12, 10/45  
Bauer, Chr.: 12/07 
Bauerschmidt, F.C.: 01/1 
Bavaud, G.: 83/12  
Bavel, T.J. van: 80/4 
Becker, W.: 94/14 
Beckers, A.: 09/14 
Beer, P.: 86/7 
Bergin, H.F.: 86/6, 92/2, 94/18 
Beijk, J.B.: 88/2 
Bergin, H.: 99/2 
Berkhof, H.: 83/4 
Berry, B.D.: 95/13  
Berten, I.: 87/5 

Bilsen, Th.J.C. van: 81/2 
Biviano, E.L.: 07/2 
Blasquez, R.: 84/9 
Bobadilla Cruz, M.D.: 06/9 
Boeve, L.: 01/12, 02/2, 04/6,  
  10/4, 10/18, 10/20 
Bordignon, L.: 74/6 
Borgman, E.: 86/1, 92/1, 93/1, 
  94/10, 94/11, 96/6, 99/1,  
  00/4, 01/12, 03/1, 03/2,  
  04/1, 05/2, 05/9, 05/13-14,  
  06/3-4, 09/4, 10/2, 10/8,  
  10/13, 10/35, 12/18 
Bortnowska, H.: 68/2 
B. Bourgine, 18/34 
Bourgy, P.: 70/1 
Bouwens, M.: 95/4 
Bowden, J.: 83/7 
Brambilla, FG: 85/11, 87/2, 
  89/5, 92/3  
Brok, J.: 90/2 
Burke-Ravizza, B.M.: 99/7 
Bullivant, S.: 10/38   
Callewaert, J.M.: 88/6, 89/1 
Cambón, E.: 74/8 
Camisasca, M.: 75/9 
Carlson, D.L.: 81/4 



 
 

 1 

Carroll, M.P.: 85/9 
Castillo Solano, E.: 90/4 
Castelao, P.F.: 01/2 
Cavalcoli, G.: 88/8 
Challithara, G.: 85/1 
Chantraine, G.: 84/10 
Chatelion Counet, P.: 95/5 
Chia, E.: 03/3  
Chua Soo Meng, J.: 09/24. 
Claerhout, B.: 06/1 
Claesson, B.: 98/3, 00/1 
Conway, P.: 91/10 
Cooper, J.: 08/2, 9/23, 10/16 
Cortesi, A.: 12/05 
Courth, F.: 77/1, 78/2 
Couto, F.J.: 79/1 
D'hert, I.: 74/10, 90/6, 97/3, 
  09/18 
Daly, G.: 81/5 
Dabic, G.: 04/2 
Daniëls, F.P.: 80/12 
Davies, O.: 10/31  
De Burghgraeve, P.: 98/7  
De Caluwe, M.: 90/5 
De Clerck, P.: 82/12  
de Luis Carballada, R.: 10/40 
De Pauw, J.: 92/5  
De Tavernier, J.: 84/11, 94/7 
Delbeke, G.: 94/17  
Delgado, M.: 78/1, 85/12 
Demers, B.: 06/5, 07/09, 10/39 
Depoorter, A.: 05/5, 06/2,     
  06/11, 09/2,  
Depoortere, F.: 09/12, 10/19,  
  10/22 
Dhoore, K.: 89/8 
Díaz Sariego, J.: 11/02 
Dijk, M.P. van: 80/9 
Dolphin, K.J.: 98/5, 10/37  
Donnelly, V.: 12/08  
Duchemin, A.: 81/3 
Dumas, M.: 04/3, 10/32  
Dunn, J.L.: 92/2  
Dupré, L.: 82/7 
Eggensperger, Th.: 12/14 
Engel, U.: 93/9, 12/17  
Erp, S. van: 10/2, 10/3, 10/33, 

  12/06 
Espeja, J.: 82/8 
Espeel, I.: 96/2  
Everts, L.: 91/11  
Fackre, G.: 84/2 
Fatula, M.A.: 84/4 
Fillion, J.: 94/4 
Fitzgerald, G.: 85/3 
Fortin-Melkevik, A.: 94/6 
Fourez, G.: 88/7 
Fuller, R.A.: 84/5 
Galvin, P.J.: 81/6, 83/18, 
89/1, 02/1 
Geffré, Cl.: 10/41 
George, W.P.: 85/10 
Geis, S.C.: 95/10  
Geldhof, J.: 07/1 
Gisel, p.: 98/2 
Giuranna, L.: 68/3 
Godzieba, A.T.: 10/21  
Goergen, D.J.: 89/1, 02/1 
Grelot, P.: 83/13, 83/16 
Guglielminetti, P.Ph.M.: 71/3 
Hackmann, G.L.: 90/9 
Guido, J.: 82/6 
Häring, H.: 81/09, 83/6, 89/7,  
  94/10, 00/07, 01/11, 03/10, 
  05/3, 09/21 
R. Haight, 10/6 
M. Halstrup, M.: 12/16 
Haquin, A.: 94/8  
Harvey, A.-M.: 03/9 
Hays, P.J.: 96/5  
Hebblethwaite, P.: 80/1 
Hilberath, B.-J./A. Odenthal:  
  10/15   
Hill, W.J.: 69/2, 89/1, 02/1 
Hilkert, M.C.: 84/7, 87/4,  
  89/1, 90/12, 96/8, 02/1  (2), 05/6, 10/8, 10/28 
Hines, M.E.: 89/1, 02/1 
Hinze, B.E.: 89/1, 02/1 
Hoeffner, K.: 90/8 
Hoogen, T. van den: 94/9, 95/1, 
  95/9 
Hoogeveen, P.: 82/20; 09/3  
Houdijk, M.: 67/1 
Houtepen, A.: 98/4 



 
 

 1 

Houthuys, J.: 81/7 
Iammarrone, L.: 78/4, 79,4,  
  85/2 
Iersel, B. van: 83/3 
Iwashima, T.: 82/4 
Jacko, D.: 87/6 
Jansen, F.W.: 04/4 
Johnson, E.A.: 84/13 
Kachappilly, J.: 02/3 
Kalsky, M.: 12/17 
Kasper, W.: 83/14 
Kennedy, Ph.: 85/5-7, 89/2, 
  90/1, 93/2, 93/3, 02/1 
Kennedy Tillar, E.: 99/4, 01/4, 
  02/8, 03/8, 10/29 
Kenny, P.P.: 06/8 
Kerr, F.: 83/19 
Kesteman, M.: 80/7, 82/3  
Kim, Youn-Hee: 98/9  
Klein, N.: 04/5 
Klodzen, J.: 93/5  
Koenraad, S: 82/19 
Knobloch, S.: 12/20 
Kohl, B.: 12/13 
Krasevac, E.L.: 86/8  
Kroon, Th.J.: 84/14    
Kuikman, J.H.: 93/8  
Kuitert, H.: 82/10 
Küng, H.: 79/5, 82/11, 91/5 
Kumar Ekka, S.: 98/6  
Kuypers, E.: 91/5, 91/6, 91/7 
Laar, E. van de: 96/1  
Landucci, C.P.: 79/2 
Lascaris, A.: 12/15 
Lazaar, J.P.: 05/11 
Lee, R.R.: 92/7 
Lefèbure, M.: 83/9 
Lescrauwaet, J.: 74/4 
Linssen, J.: 87/1 
Logister, W.: 82/14, 09/5  
Loiero, S.: 05/4   
Lopez, J.A.: 01/10 
López Carrera, B.: 11/04 
Lothes Biviano, E.: 05/15 
Lukken, G.: 09/10  
Maas, F.: 09/7, 10/5 
Malan, D.J.: 82/5, 91/4 

Manemann,J.: 10/24  
Marigliano, M.J.: 05/16 
Mascall, M.: 94/16 
Materne P.-Y.,: 12/11 
Mateo García, J.A.: 88/9 
McCormick, M.: 01/7 
McManus, K.: 99/3, 99/5, 03/4, 
  05/7, 05/8, 09/22, 10/27  
Meershoek, F.: 82/16 
Ménard, C.: 94/3 
Méndez Mantoya, A.F.: 12/12 
Merkx, M.: 09/15 
Merrigan, T.: 94/12  
Metz, J.-B.: 12/03 
Miller, V.J.: 97/4, 10/23  
Mertens, H.-E.: 83/17 
Michiels, R.: 82/13 
Moignt, J.: 98/2 
Molinari, G.: 83/18 
Mosley, L.-M.: 06/7 
Mrosso, D.M.: 96/3  
Mudry, Y.: 89/10 
Müller, F.: 88/12 
Nadbrzezny, A.: 02/9 
Nijenhuis, J.: 80/10 
Nobs, C.: 89/4 
O'Meara, J.M.: 02/1 
Odenthal, A.: 07/08  
Oorschot, L. van: 88/1 
Oosterhuis, H.: 82/20 
Owen, J.: 81/1 
Padmos, I.A.: 88/11 
Paranilath, S.: 97/2  
Paredes Munoz, J.A.: 82/9 
Pelchat, M.: 10/44 
Patfoort, A.: 94/15 
Peperzak, A.: 82/17 
Petit, J.-C.: 94/5 
Phillips, P.: 97/1, 98/1 
Portier, W.: 83/10, 84/3, 89/1, 
  02/1 
Porzeit, B.: 99/6 
Poulson, M.: 07/3 
Powers, J.M.: 72/1 
Preti, G.: 75/3 
Prezwozny, B.: 79/3 
Procario-Foley, E.G.: 95/11  



 
 

 1 

Prusak, B.P.: 07/10  
Puthuva, P.: 08/3 
Raitt, J.: 71/1 
Ramish, J.: 84/12, 86/5, 86/9  
Reckinger, F.: 87/3 
Rego, A.: 01/9 
Richard, J.: 94/2 
Rikhof, H.: 82/1 
Roberge, R.-M.: 94/2  
Robinette, B.: 03/5 
Rochford, D.H.: 92/6, 95/8, 
  01/3, 02/3, 02/4  
Rodenborn, S.: 08/1 
Ross, S.A.: 82/15, 89/1, 02/1 
Rossum, G.-J. van:  
  – cf. at the end 
Ruh, U: 10/14 
Ruysschaert, P.: 86/2 
Sambeek, R. van: 86/3 
Sanchez Chamoso, R.: 78/3, 82/2 
Sander, H.-J.: 10/30  
Sandstrom, E.E.: 04/8 
Sartori, V.: 07/4 
Sawicki, M.: 83/11, 84/8 
Scampini, J.A.: 11/03 
Scheffczyk, L.: 84/6 
Schoof, T.M.: 68/1, 70/2, 74/1, 
  80/2, 80/3, 80/5, 83/1, 83/2, 
  94/13, 09/13. 10/10 
Schoonenberg, P.: 75/1, 83/5 
Schreiter, R.J.: 84/1, 85/8, 
  88/10, 89/1, 89/3, 02/1,  
  10/11, 10/36, 10/42, 12/04 
Schreiter, R./A.D. Sison/E. 
Chia: 1043 
Schrijver, G. de: 91/8 
Schwarz-Boenneke, B.: 06/10,  
  12/09 
Shanley, B.J.: 88/4 
Shippee, S.R.: 95/12 
Sicouly, P.C.: 11/05   
Silvestre, G.: 95/16 
Simon, D.J.: 01/8, 02/5, 02/6 
Sintobin, P.-J.: 88/3 
Sison, A.D.: 06/6; 04/7 
Skubisz, E.: 80/6 
Smets, K.: 82/20 

Smythe, G.: 12/10  
Snijdewind, H.: 94/1, 96/7, 
  00/2  
Sorrentino, S.: 77/1 
Souletie, J.-L.:  10/26 
Steeg, M. ter: 09/15  
Steele, D.: 00/3,  
Steltenpool, Th.: 77/3 
Stephens, D.G.: 99/8 
Strazzari, F.: 93/6 
Sujata, J.: 74/9 
Sunarko, A.: 02/7 
Taels, J.: 95/2 
Talar, Ch.J.T.: 97/5  
Taylor, R.J.: 76/1 
Teng, W.P.: 09/19 
Theobald, C.: 98/2 
Thompson, D.P.: 98/4, 98/8     
  01/6, 03/6, 03/7 
Toebben, W.B.: 96/4  
Tulud Cruz, G: 10/25 
Vaganée, D.: 09/16  
Valkenberg, P.: 91/1 
Van de Walle, A.R.: 74/2, 81/8 
Van Den Bossche, M.: 90/7 
Van der Veken, J.: 09/17  
Van Hoever, K.: 95/6 
Van Steelant, V.: 97/6  
Van Tente, M.: 09/8 
Van Tieghem, P.: 85/4 
Van Wouwe, W.: 88/5 
Van Waelderen, E.: 09/6 
Van Wiele, J.: 09/11, 10/7 
Van Wyngaarden, J.: 89/9 
Vande Veire, D.: 90/3 
Vandermarck, W.: 74/7 
Vandervelde, G.: 83/8 
Vanhoye, A.: 83/15, 83/16 
Vanneste, A.: 69/3 
Vedder, B.: 10/18 
Veltman, C.: 05/12 
Vergauwen, G.: 75/2, 93/4, 95/3 
Visconti, G.: 75/3 
Viviano, B.T.: 82/21 
Wentsel, B.: 73/2 
Willems, A.: 66/1, 74/1, 83/1, 
  86/4, 91/2 



 
 

 1 

Williamson, P.A.: 83/21  
Wiseman, J.A.: 71/2 
Zahrnt, E.: 92/4  
Zammit, P.P.: 00/5  
Zeeman, H.J.: 93/7  
Zhu, R.X.: 05/10 
Zimmermann, M.: 75/4 
Zonneveld, H. van: 73/1 
Zwart, I. de: 84/15 



 
 

 1 

At unknown date (after 1989, latest source quoted) an untitled 
typescript with unknown title, author Gert-Jan van Rossum 
(written in by Schillebeeckx), a study on De Lubac and Sx, in 
Dutch, 86 pages (starting with p. 1, but section 3.2, 
`Critique of De Lubac on others; Introduction'. 
 
Bibliography Ephemerides Theologicae Lovanienses researched 
through 2010.  


